
/ 

-8421A 
-8422A 

~lt1iti~~i1.Jit31L~il*ll [T-8421A] 
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STJTCHER[T-8421A] 
~X lt 1i ti~~ijj it ~ i1.J tJJ ~ 11L~*ll[T -8422A] 

~1tf~M 
PARTS BOOK 

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER 
[T-8422A] 

1m: tiT fiCJ ~ ~ 1* 11m iff f) ::If( Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavVchn/index.html 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavVenglindex.html 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CD-C 0: filidHI?.~tll Minimum lubrication type 

3: ttff~illl~~tll Semi dry type 

~ 3: IFN$f.!l.l Medium-weight materials 

~ 5: »J$*1- I Heavy-weight materials 

F: jc'fij1;]~ I Foundation garments 

CD-C 0: fililll~~tll Minimum lubrication type 

3: ttff~illl~~tll Semi dry type 

®--C 3: !:f:l l¥$*1- I Medium-weight materials 

5: ~$*!-I Heavy-weight materials 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. *-=FHIH~:«Uiltlt.~2004~os .F.1 tl9~~;q~;-tii'iJt.liiit!Jtl9 o 

2. *ft1WI=i5tit~fi3£M. 1&=i'~fril~o 

3. t.tm1~'-'lt1m-mJ~Ht<.JfttWI=m C.".".".".".".":.-J ~m 0 

~~m~*$#~~~~fi•tl92~.~-~=i'~mm*$#-R*&ImA-R*o 
( ~ 54Yi "-'66Yi) 

A. *llf*$~ ........................................................................... 1 

B . ..t.$dl~.i§: ........................................................................... 3 

C. ftfftiM~.il ................................................................ 5 

D. ffi)Jijl~ ........................................................................... 7 

E. ~;(ji~_E: ··········································································· 9 

F. 1i,lg~.i[ ........................................................................... 11 

G. fitjg7f~~l'f ................................................................ 11 

H. ~1ii$dl~l'f ...................................................................... 13 

Jl. ME~~I'f (T-8421A) .................................................... 15 

J2. ME~~ (T-8422A) .................................................... 19 

J3. ME~~il. ........................................................................... 23 

K. ~m$1~ ........................................................................... 23 

L l'$dJ~ji ........................................................................... 25 

M. f~t!~J§: (T -8422A) .................................................... 25 

N. -milBii!Jffl~n ................................................................ 21 

P. ~t!~l§: ........................................................................... 31 

Q. ~tl~.E: ........................................................................... 33 

R. tJJt!~li ........................................................................... 35 

S. f-lt!~Ji(T-8422A) .................................................... 37 

T1. ~it!JM . J;biti~ii....................................................... 39 

T2. ~it!JM~.E:....................................................................... 41 

u. ~~$~(7f~)~.ii ................................................ 45 

v. ~-t~ffi)Jijlm#~.E:(~W!J¥1=) ............................ 47 

Z1. PM#...................................................................................... 49 

Z2. IIM1~ ...................................................................................... 51 

Wa. ti':ti-~ ··········································································· 53 

sp. =i'~mm*$#-R* ........................................... 54 

Ga1. ImA-R* (T-8421A) ................................. 56 

Ga2. ImA-R* (T-8422A) ................................. 63 

~iJI ...................................................................................... 67 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line r.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.J . 

4. If the symbol • is found in the" Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists, 

gauge parts list on page 54-66. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. . . . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . 1 

B. Upper shaft mechanism ................. .......... .. . ......................... .. 3 

C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............................................. 5 

D. Presser foot mechanism............................ .. .. ................... ..... 7 

E. Feed mechanism . . . .. .. .. .. .. . .. . . . . .. .. ..... .. . . . .. . .. .. .. . .. . . .. . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. 9 

F. Quick reverse mechanism...................... .. .................... ....... 11 

G. Quick reverse switch mechanism . .. . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . 11 

H. Feed shaft mechanism...... ................................................ .... 13 

J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) .......... .. ...... ..................... 15 

J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T -8422A) .. . . . . .... .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. ... . 19 

J3. Rotary hook mechanism . .. .. .. .. ........ .. ... ..... .. .. .. . . .. . .... .. ... .. .. .. . . . 23 

K. Gauge parts . . . .. ..... .. .... .. .. . .. .. .. . . .. ... ... .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . . .. .. . . . . .. ... .. . . 23 

L. Lower shaft mechanism . .. . . .. .. .. . .... .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. .. .... .. ....... . 25 

M. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422A)................................ 25 

N. Lubrication ............................................................................. 27 

P. Threading mechanism .. ..... .... .... .. ... . .. .. .. .. .. .... ... . . . . .. .. ....... .. . . . . 31 

Q. Bobbin winder mechanism . .. .. .... .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... ... . ... .. ... .. .. .. . . 33 

R. Thread trimmer mechanism.................................................. 35 

S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) ......... ..................... ....... 37 

T1. Control box & motor mechanism .............................. ......... .. .. 39 

T2. Control box mechanism ... .. .. .. ....... .. ..... ........ .......... .. .. .. . . . . . .... 41 

U. Power supply equipment mechanism ... ....... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..... 45 

V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts).... 47 

Z1. Accessories ......... .. .. ..... ....... .. . . ...... .... .. ....... ... ........ ........ .. .. . ... 49 

Z2. Accessories................................... .............. .......................... 51 

Wa. Warning labels................................................................ .. ..... 53 

Sp. Different parts list.................................................................. 54 

Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421A) .................................................... 56 

Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A) .................................................... 63 

Index.............. ........................................................................ 67 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ~Jti*t!Ht I Machine body 

6 
8 

3 

II ~Wilf.f I OPTION PARTS II 
(-----I 11~', 
I~' I 6 '\ 
I ~ I 
'- - I T ___ .J 

16 

27 
( __ j_ ___ _ 

I 28~ l 
I~ I I , 6 I 
I I _______ ) 

1 

14~ 

13i 
r------
1 ~19 I 

1~1 ' c6 ~ J--18 

' I , ____ ) 
22 

1 
~ ..--1- ..-- ..--) 

..--~ I I 
( ~l~ 20~ ~ 1 
I 21-----& I ______ j 

T -8421 A/8422A-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ~Jl i*!Bt.)- I Machine body 

~ P.«~ $$#1¥~ l&S!:fi $$f-l:~f* NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 140063001 2 m ttttili DOWEL PIN 
2 5A3924001 1 ~ti'l:tili POSITIONING PIN 
3 5A2440001 1 ::tt& FACE PLATE 
4 5A2929001 2 .afli¥1 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
5 062500816 2 •n M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
6 5A2441001 1 fm!Jt& REAR COVER 
7 062501216 7 •n M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
8 5A2442001 1 B..~.a MOTOR COVER 
9 062501416 3 ;JtJ M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
10 062501016 1 •n M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
11 5A2443001 1 llfjf£t& DUST PROTECTOR 
12 062500616 2 •n M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
13 5A2444101 1 ll!lltt l BED LEG,L 
14 025080236 1 3fi.!lJ:II MB WASHER. PLAIN M 8 
15 5A2445001 1 ll!lltt s BEDLED,S 
16 5A2447001 1 !iU&LAm¥1= SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY 
17 5A2479001 1 Jlt&Ti BOBBIN WINDOW 
18 5A2449001 1 Jtt&Rm¥1= SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R 
19 5A2479001 1 Jlt&Ti BOBBIN WINDOW 
20 536663051 1iiiJJtt&mf-l: SLIDE PLATE F ASSY 
21 534438051 4 ;JtJ SM3. 18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4 
22 116010001 1 ~tl SM5 . 16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4 
23 5A2929001 1 •~t• 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
24 SA2929001 2 .Hi. 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
25 537060001 1 fi ttl! t"Fi2 LABEL, GROUNDING 

<lli-FB*> < For Japan only > 

26 SA2040001 1 t.lf~~-fff.~( B I~) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG 
<lll-=f B*~~~l'> < Except for Japan > 

26 SA2041001 1 tlf~jt•tr-~(tp /~) LABEL, CAUTION CHNIENG 

·~JIJfll:. "OPTION PARTS" 
27 SA2761001 1 Jlt&Lsm¥1= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY 
28 SA2479001 1 Jlt&Ti BOBBIN WINDOW 

T -8421 A/8422A-050 
2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ..t.~lh~fl / Upper shaft 
< 1\tilb!!H.I!ll! mechanism 

'IHT- -DOD I For "-DO " 

14 :JHT--D03 

l
iHT- D ,-DOF I For" 

l

r---------- r _ _:_D5/For"-D05~003,-0DF" 
I ---

--- l_ ~[.d'l=Y~~~13 I ~ ~ l r_1 __ _ 
<..... _ ................... ___ ) I U _:I e I !___, 1 

tUf:1tilb!l'!jjl!i, Jll 'f _ --------------------- I~ l..------j: tiP__,. o I D 3D I For " D 3 .. . . . . . .. . .. --- - ' I I Semi dry ty -------------- ---- _; • D" ....... -/ pe > -------------- -

18 
,--..L 
I 19 ----, 

1 ~--~-T I 
1__ 201 ____ __) 

~35 
38 

k_~36 
~. 39 

--~ 
I 

37 

31 

21 :.mT- -D33 
- 351 For " - D35" -D 33, -D 3F" .m T- 0 , -0 3F I For " 

0 22 

l 

___ j_ ---

---------- ~--------i1P-· I 
----- I I ----- ' ----------- ------------------- --_.) ----------------

T-8421A/8422A-109 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 . ..t.$dl~ I Upper shaft mechanism 

~Hll~ -$ mJf.fl¥~ lUi *mJf-1:~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<10-=f-000> <For"-000"> 
1 SA2452101 1 J:*tb DO UPPER SHAFT, DD 
2 SA4089001 1 u~~ffdt!Wi THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
3 S25234001 1 ~*til* 6004ZZ BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ 
4 S38707001 1 ~*di7JX 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 
5 S38398001 1 ttffdt!Wi*tb CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR 
6 SA4335001 1 ilb~ 6X6 L=90 WICK,6X6 (L=90) 
7 113014000 1 ilb~~ PUSHER 
8 $25260001 2 Ill :IE ~tUT M6 X 5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
9 SA1120001 1 ~~~~idJ~ BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
10 $23651001 2 IIJ:lEt.IJ!fl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 $25235001 1 !l\:lfl MB SCREW, MS 
12 $25236001 1 ;,lfl M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
13 SA2861001 1 ~~~ff ~m*dJ,l£.m f-1: THREAD TAKE-UPS-SHAFT UNIT 

<10-=f-003, -OOF> <For"-003,-00F"> 
14 SA2935101 1 ~~~fFS3-Ltilf.l: THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L 

<IH-=f-005> < For"-005"> 
14 SA2936101 1 ~~~fFS5-LtilfF THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,SS-L 

<10-T-000> <For"-000"> 
15 $13160001 1 u~~fftt~m-±Rmf-1: 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCKASSY, 2 

--------- .. ................... .. ...... -.......... --------------------- -------------- ------------------------------------------------------ - ---· 
<10-=f-030> <For"-030"> 

1 SA2452101 1 J:*tb DO UPPER SHAFT, DD 
2 SA4089001 1 ~t~ffiii!Wi THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
3 $25234001 1 ~*til~ 6004ZZ BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ 
4 $38707001 1 ~*til~ 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 
16 SA4112001 1 ~t~ffdbfi'i*dJP THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P 
17 014500836 1 !l!lfl M5X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8 
8 $25260001 2 IIJ:lE!I!Ifl M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
9 SA1120001 1 ~~~~idJ~ BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
10 $23651001 2 II);IE;,Ifl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 $25235001 1 !l!lfl MB SCREW,MS 
12 $25236001 1 !ll1fl M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
18 SA2464001 1 ~~~ff1i~*lhtllfF THREAD TAKE-UPS-SHAFT ASSY 
19 SA2958001 1 !lllfl M5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6 
20 012500536 1 !lllfl M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

<111-=f-033, -D3F> <For"-033,-03F"> 
21 SA4115001 1 ~t~ff S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P 

<10-T-035> < For"-035"> 
21 SA4166001 1 ~t~ff SSP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,SSP 

<10-T-030> <For"-030"> 
22 SA4129001 1tl~ffti~ffl'±RtllfF THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE S-ASSY 

.................. . .......................... ........... ------------------------------ ----- ------------------------------------------------------- ........ 

23 SA2460001 1 ti~R*# PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT 
24 $38710001 1 ~*Ill~ 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
25 $23651001 4 IIJ:lEt1!fl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
26 SA2461001 1 faJiJ7~ U DO TIMING PULLEY, U DO 
27 $38713100 1 pt~ FAN 
28 062403512 3 !l!lfl M4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 
29 028040242 3 ~tf!l!:IIJ 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
30 025040232 3 l(L!l!:IIJ M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
31 SA2463001 1faJil711im TIMING BELT 
32 012061036 2 ;Jfl M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
33 SA2469001 1 ~t~fflfljt/l .a THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
34 062500816 2 •n M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
35 SA3057001 1 lflj~~ DUST COVER 
36 SA3058101 1 iltri*& SHELTER PLATE 
37 SA3065001 1 ilb§ FELT 
38 SA3059001 1 ilitri*&1iHE HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE 
39 062500816 1 !l!lfl MSXB SCREW, PAN M5X8 

T -8421 A/8422A-1 09 
4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . tt*Ttl~ ~ I Needle bar rocking mechanism 

5 

34~ 
35~"" 

37 

38 ~ _-f-j 

33 

~--..-!) -Jg 
• 36 _..fj ~ 41 

42~----'r-- ~ 42 

43~ 40 
37 

44~ 

T -8421 AI8422A-115 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. ftfftliih~fi I Needle bar rocking mechanism 

ti= P.«~ ~$#~¥~ !nfit ~ftllf-1:-tfti: NAME OF PARTS RM 

<m-T-ooo> <For "-DOD"> 
1 5A4124101 1 ttfHI iW $lb m f-1: NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 
2 5A3854001 1 ttff ~ m f-1: NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 
3 5A2474001 1 R.Jr.t±Rm SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 
4 062401016 2 .ff M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
5 5A2475001 1 ttff NEEDLE BAR 
6 5A3710001 1 ttff:t@!ftl NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 062350816 1 .ff M3. 5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
8 112728001 1 idl~ l=50 WICK, L=50 
9 5A3711001 1 ttff Pll:tiliiiff CRANK ROD,N-BAR 
10 5A3712001 1 R.l wt±R SLIDE BLOCK 
11 5A2482001 1 ~~t$dl~ NEEDLE BEARING 
12 5A2483001 1 $1b~ff CASE 
13 SA2484001 1 !lHI WASHER, PLAIN 
14 148394000 1 ~tff• CAP, N-BAR 
15 5A4007001 1 idl~...t~~ u FELT SUPPORT, U 
16 062500616 1 .ff M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
17 5A3848001 1 ifil~l'~~ D FELT SUPPORT, D 
18 507465000 1 idl~ l=200 WICK, L=200 
19 5A3852001 1 idl~ FELT 
20 5A2485001 2 Wtlll SET SCREW COLLAR 
21 525260001 4 IIJ:iE!fllff M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5 

........ ............ ............................. ... .. --- ..... .. ----------- -- -------- ·------------- ----------------- -------------------------------------- -.... ... 

<IJ:IT--030> <For"- D3D"> 
22 5A4093001 1 ttff~ zw $lb m f-1: NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 
23 5A2471001 1 ttff~mf-1: NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 
24 062500816 2 !Iliff M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
3 5A2474001 1 1Mt±Rfl SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 
4 062401016 2 !Iliff M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
5 5A2475001 1 ~tff NEEDLE BAR 
6 5A3710001 1 ttff:t@!ftl NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 062350816 1 .ff M3 . 5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
8 112728001 1 idl~ l=50 WICK, L=50 
25 5A4094001 1 ~tffdb:tili~ff CRANK ROD, N-BAR 
26 5A2481001 1 R.Jift±R SLIDE BLOCK 
14 148394000 1 ~tff• CAP, N-BAR 
27 5A2485001 1 Wtlll SET SCREW COLLAR 
28 525260001 2 IIJ:iE!IIIff M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
29 5A4095001 1 ~i';h$di$Jhff l BUSH, L 

---------· ------------ · -- ............ ----------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- ........ 

30 5A2486101 1 ~i4J$di$Jbff R BUSH,R 
31 062500816 1 !Iliff M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
32 062061616 1 .ff M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16 
33 5A2489001 1 ttff~~iiff NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY 
34 018062032 1 -~ M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
35 118735002 1 !lHI WASHER 
36 5A2490101 1 ttfftl~ff ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 
37 523460001 2 tiff M6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5 
38 5A4117001 1 tl~ff$dl p LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P 
39 012060636 2 ;Jff M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
40 5A4118001 1 tl~ff$dlff p ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P 
41 018062532 1 r.lJ"'RJG~ M6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
42 5A2493001 2 m111 WASHER, PLAIN 
43 5A2494001 1 ttff~~- NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 
44 018062032 1 -~ M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 

T -8421 A/8422A-115 
6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. ffi&P~ I Presser foot mechanism 

7 

4--lfi 
5--< 

6 :JH-T-003, -005/ For 11 -003, -00511
--a:::::Jt 

JJJ-T-OOF I For 11 -OOF II 

29----® ~ 
27~~ 
28_./ . 

<T-8422A > 

12 11 

7 

0 

T-8421A/8422A-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . ffiJI!P~ rl I Presser foot mechanism 

~!!«~ $ aBf-f J¥ f} lUi ~aBf-f~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2495001 1 ffit-Hd!U PRESSER BAR BUSH 
2 062500816 1 tifT M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
3 SA1174001 1 il!):p!ij!ft M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14 
4 SA1175001 1 il!1 "'P !Ill tit M 14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 
5 141208001 1 Wfi~ff SPRING GUIDE 

<lft-T-003, -005> <For"-003,-005"> 
6 S07346101 1 ffi~Wfi PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5 

dft-T-OOFift> <For"- 0 OF"> 
6 S16196001 1 ffi~Wfl PRESSER BAR SPRING, F 

7 SA2496001 1 ffi~ff PRESSER BAR 
8 SA2498001 1 ffi ffffg iii GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 
9 S25289001 1 !lllt-i M6X1 0 BOLT, (CP) M6X10 
10 SA2499001 1 ffifftJHHIIJM PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK 
11 S31006001 1 ~ ffill!P t1i ~ LIFTING LEVER 
12 S39051001 1 !lllfl(iiHlHII)M3. 5X12 SCREW, PAN (SIP W) M3.5X12 

<T-8421A> <T-8421A> 
13 S07353001 1 r~t!H&mf-f TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 

<T-8422A> <T-8422A> 
14 S07351001 1 r~~t&mi!f TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
15 S07529001 1 r~~ii*fm f-1: T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
16 048030342 2 fflll E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
17 SA2677001 1 ~~It!~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE 

18 012061832 1 !lllfl M6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18 
19 021080306 1 !llltit MB NUT, 3MB 
20 SA2500001 1 •~ii*fm f-f KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY 
21 SA2501001 1 t~ ffill!Piiff PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 
22 SA2502001 1 -~iiff KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 
23 SA1179001 1 li:!lllfl M5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
24 S07349001 1 ffi~ffti7HifffM P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 
25 SA2504001 1 ~~~ SET SCREW COLLAR 
26 012500536 2 !lllfl M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

<T-8421A> <T-8421A> 
27 S07355051 1 Wit SPRING, EXTENSION 

<T-8422A> <T-8422A> 
27 S07355051 2Wif SPRING, EXTENSION 

28 062501416 1 !lllfl M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
29 021500106 1 "'Mt.ltit M5 NUT, 1 MS 
30 SA2506001 1 lll~ti7HI*f KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
31 SA2507001 111l~tl7tff KNEE LIFTER BAR 
32 SA1179001 1 li:t.ifl M5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
33 SA2165001 1 li:t.ifl M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
34 SA1179001 1 li:!lllfl M5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
35 SA4149001 1 iJIJ!f!lllfl 6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6 
36 021060306 1 "'1ft !Ill tit M6 NUT, 3M6 

< T-8422A ~~f-1: > < T-8422A OPTION PARTS> 
37 510780001 1 r~~t&mi!f TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
38 $07529001 1 ~~ii*ftlli!f T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROO ASSY 
39 048030342 2 tall E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
40 SA2677001 1 r~~lt!~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE 
41 SA2578001 1 ~ffilllJii*f PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 

T-8421A/8422A-201 
8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. ~$~ 1 Feed mechanism 

9 

( 

I 
I 
I 
I 5 
I 
I 

-------l 
I I 
~ 9 I 

a-t 
I 

51 54 53 

~;J 
52 50 

45 

~ 

12 

20 :<Jft-T-005 I For "-005" > 

T~21AJ8422A-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . :i!1ti~ l:I I Feed mechanism 

tl ft« -5 W$1*1¥-5 lUi ~$f.t:~f;t NAME OF PARTS RM 

dft-T-003, -OOF> <For"-003,-00F"> 
1 SA3062001 1 tJHl ill 11 m f.t: FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11 

dft-T-005> <For"-005"> 
1 SA2509001 1 tJHl ill m f.t: FEED REGULA TOR ASSY 

2 SA2511001 2 ffi'~~(i;) GUIDE PLATE 
3 062501016 4 ij!fl M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
4 SA2512001 1 nt±kmf.t: SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
5 SA2515001 3 ;m:m FELT 
6 SA2516001 1 tJHlH~~ STOPEER 
7 062060816 1 !l'-fl M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
8 143611201 1~:ffi"ii*tm# F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
9 143612100 1 ~:ffi":kiiff FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD 

10 118954000 1 ~itt$11171X NEEDLE BEARING 
11 SA2518001 1 *-¥iliU•L.-~ 5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5 
12 SA2585001 1 m!~!l'-fl M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
13 S25236001 1 ij!fl M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
14 SA2521001 1 *-¥~f-Hll 5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5 
15 018062032 1 ij!~ M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
16 143613051 1 ~:ffi"lJ\iiff LINK 
17 143616001 1 ~:ffi" di!Wi$111 SHAFT 
18 048060342 2 f~IIJ E6 RETAINING RING, E6 

dO-T-O 03, -00F> <For"-003,-00F"> 
19 S38422001 1 tt~tf-:ti STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4 

<ffl-T-005> <For"-005"> 
20 S38427001 1 tt~tf-:ti STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5 

21 SA3056001 1 iJ!J'P!l'-~ FEED REGULATING STUD 
22 142746002 1 tt~tr-:ti• FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 
23 129458102 1 !ll!fl SM4 . 76 SCREW, SM4.76 
24 108549001 1 o~IIJ ORING 
25 S50098101 1 ~~tilt POSITIONING PIN 
26 100328001 1 .It idJ tilt~. NOTCH SPRING 
27 SA2523001 1 tr-:tit!l!ff DIAL LOCK LEVER 
28 S39830101 1 ~- SPRING 
29 SA2525001 1 ~f!J.iJ!J'PH 5 FEED REGULA TOR 5 
30 016061031 2 •n M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X1 0 
31 SA2526001 1 tJHlHiiff CONNECTING ROD 
32 SA2527001 1 iliU •l., $Ill ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
33 012060636 1 !ll!fl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
34 SA2528101 1 f.i;Jfl M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
35 SA2529001 1 1ftJt\l.:fWi$111 TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR 
36 048080342 1 f~ll EB RETAINING RING, E8 
37 025100132 1 .!fill:IIJ S10 WASHER, PLAINS 10 
38 SA2530001 1 ill: J:t SPACER 
39 S07374109 1fitJt\lt&.:f REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 
40 SA2531001 1 ~- SPRING 
41 SA3067001 1 .:fWi~iaJ LEVER GUIDE 
42 S48367000 2 ~iaHI&: RUBBER 
43 062501216 1 •n M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
44 025050336 1 .!fill:lll L5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5 
45 104821001 1 taJ.tll 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
46 062500816 2 !l!lfl M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
47 SA2532001 1 ~fiLii STOPPER 
48 062501216 1 !l!lfl M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
49 025050236 1 .!fill: Ill M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
50 S07376001 1iJ!.I'PB~W FEED REGULATOR SPRING 
51 SA2533001 1 ~-~tfil SPRING HOOK 
52 062060816 1 ;Jftfl M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
53 062501216 1 !l!lfl M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
54 021500106 1 "'lr.l!l!l ii} M5 NUT, 1 M5 

T -8421 A/8422A-502 
10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. iiJJ~~ I Quick reverse mechanism 

G .iiiJ~*=*=~ii I Quick reverse switch mecanism 

11 

13~ 
12----u 

11~JiW) 

10--<\r 

·-------------

T -8421 A/8422A-205 

----

.. c· 

T -8421 A/8422A-508 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. ~j~~rl I Quick reverse mechanism 

~ 1m~ *ftBf-1:1¥~ ~~~ *ftBf-1:~~ - NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3072001 1 & $t ~Jili~m f-1: QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 
2 154729001 1 tta PLUNGER 
3 154730001 1 f~lll E15 RETAINING RING, E15 
4 154731000 1 ttt&m RUBBER STOPPER 
5 SA2535101 1 l@.lili~~~ SOLENOID BRACKET 
6 062500812 3 !1\'UT M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
7 062061016 2 !JIIfl M6X1 0 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
8 SA2992001 1 ~*ltili PIN 
9 048060142 1 $lb IIH~ Ill C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6 
10 153138001 1m111s.s WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
11 SA2536001 1 It! • ~Jill ttm f-1: SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
12 SA2540001 1 & $t Jill fjlj QUICK REVERSE LEVER 
13 016061031 2 •n M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
14 SA2992001 1 ~*ltili PIN 
15 012060636 2 •n M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 SA2539001 1 l@.lil~ Jill tf$Jh SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 
17 018062032 1 .*i M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
18 149095001 1 m111 s WASHER, PLAIN 6 
19 153132000 1 1£tJ.Uf L=13. 5 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 

T -8421 A/8422A-205 

G. ~U.i17f~~.ii I Quick reverse switch mechanism 

~Jm~ •$¥FJ¥~ lUI:_ •$¥F~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2688001 ti.P..I:PH~em¥F REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY 
2 SA2270001 1 fiiJtiUf~~~~ REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
3 S34281000 1 f11Jtii7f~~i* REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
4 S32904000 1nce ACTUATOR 
5 S32905000 1 R-7f~Witf REVERSE SWITCH SPRING 
6 SA1390001 1 R7f~m¥F R-SWITCH ASSY 
7 S32907000 1 fll~7f~ MICRO SWITCH 
8 060300606 1 !lll fl M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
9 062500616 2 !lllfl M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
10 SA2689001 1 til~ CORD HOLDER 
11 062500616 1 !lllfl M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
12 SA1388001 3 til~ CORD HOLDER 
13 062500616 1 • n M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 

T -8421 A/8422A-508 
12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13 

I Feed shaft mechanism 

~~ ~~------' 

b~ ~t ---+~cat -----1 
Q-2 __.---B. 4 6 r 132 3' f-31 

9 o-- f" 7 I!. ~ 1 
til 1"\ 

8 
9 I ~ I ·O G'f\ ~ I·~-- . ~, 1 ! -- """' 'i 

8 9 I 

< ~1dHfl~9Hi I Dry Type > " l!Jilf.t: I OPTION PARTS" 

38~ 

17~-~ r, N 
19--il ' i----39 

l~18 

l ____ _ 

37 
26 

~ 

T-8421A/8422A-211 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~~$dJ~ I Feed shaft mechanism 

~P.«-5 $ $f.fJ¥ -€} l llfi ~Wf.f~f$ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3855001 1 ~:ffi"$1kB L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT 
2 SA3965001 1ffb~ FELT 
3 SA4028001 1 ffbt£ 4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220 
4 SA2543001 1 ~:ffi"$1k R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R 
5 108802001 1 ffbt£ 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
6 SA2544001 1 ~fl M6 SET SCREWM6 
7 012060636 1 ~fl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 SA2546001 2~111 SET SCREW COLLAR 
9 523651001 4 ~~~~jlfl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

10 SA3840001 1 ~:ffi"~dl FEED ROCKER SHAFT 
<T-8421A> <T-8421A> 

11 SA3864001 1 ~:ffi"~ ST FEEDBAR,ST 
<T-8422A> <T-8422A> 

11 SA3867001 1 ~:ffi"~ TR FEEDBAR,TR 

12 SA3886001 1 ~:ffi"~"j/_ FEED BAR FORK 
13 SA2927001 1 •n M6X14 SCREW, M6X14 
14 025060132 1 ¥mill ss WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
15 SA2566001 1 •n M3. 5 SET SCREW, M3.5 
16 021350106 1 .til: M3. 5 NUT,1 M3.5 
17 SA2553001 1 3f Jl.t& FORKED PLATE 
18 SA2554001 1 ii!J!I-~ ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT 
19 062400616 1 ;Jfl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
20 SA3990001 1 ffb~ FELT 
21 SA3887001 1ffb~ FELT 
22 SA3888001 1 ffb~ffi~ FELT HOLDER 
23 025030132 1 ¥mill s3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
24 062300416 1 •n M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
25 SA2550001 1~:ffi"~ji~~ FEED BAR SHAFT 
26 SA2551001 2 ~ta1m111 THRUST RING 
27 012060636 1 •n M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
28 SA2555001 1 *¥~:ffi"~ FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 
29 SA2928001 2 •n M5X12 SCREW, M5X12 
30 SA4025001 1 ffbt£ 4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180 
31 SA2806001 11r!r.t:~:Rmf.f FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
32 W01519001 4 .fl(#O) M2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4 
33 SA4009001 1 ffbt&~~ WICK SUPPORT 
34 062400616 2 •n M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
35 SA2724001 1 ffbt£ L=400 WICK, L=400 
36 SA4011001 1 ~JE:jtffbif L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100 

<~~f!I:>IH =f1C1JIUW1;9!. <OPTION PARTS>Dry Type 

<T-8421A> <T-8421A> 
37 SA2754001 1 ~:ffi"~ ST FEED BAR, ST 

<T-8422A> <T-8422A> 
37 SA2549001 1 ~:ffi"~ TR FEED BAR, TR 

38 SA2552001 1~:ffi"~"j/_ FEED BAR FORK 
39 062500816 1 tifT M5X8 SCREW, PAN MSXB 
40 062500616 1 t.lfl M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 

T-8421A/8422A-211 
14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . 14£~~ (T-8421A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) 

r 

15 

" ~J!t.J# I OPTION PARTS " 
51 ~54 ,--------------, 

_.L __ ,___ 50 _I 
I ~2 · )~- 53l ~ 33 . --
1 a> I -
I ?a I 

--~-=---=-=--=--=-----L, 
1 

10~ 1:;14 

~~ I ~ 1a 
a~~.------ I 
~4 
@ifD-s 
0--6 e-3 

I 
' 

15 

~ 

T-8421A-301 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . ME~~ (T-8421A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) 

-P.«~ ~il6f.H~~ na 'l ftllf-l:~f;t. NAME OF PARTS RM 

<lft-T-03, -OOF> <For"-003,-00F"> 
1 5A2755101 1 ~~¥~illifl: 842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L) 

<Jft-T-005> <For"-005"> 
1 5A2950101 1 ~~li\ ~illf-1: 842ST- 5L ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L 

2 5A3961001 1 tf PIPE 
3 5A4029001 1 ~~$111 ft u ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
4 509260001 1 $dlto1UHII A <I =1 . 2> THRUST RING, A :1 .2MM< t=1.2 > 
4 5A4038001 1 $dlto1UHII <1=1. 0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 > 
4 509261001 1 $JII(.;)tl!: llft B <1=1. 4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1 .4 > 
5 507420000 1 ~tt$111~ NEEDLE BEARING 
6 507419001 1 .lt~lll RETAINING RING 
7 5A2557001 1 ~~$diU D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 5A3856001 1 ~!"&tf;l~*f OPENER LINK 
9 5A3859001 1 ~!"&tf;IH OPENER LEVER 
10 5A2560001 1 ~!"&tf;I~H$111 SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 025710132 1 .lJLtl!:lll 54. 76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76 
12 021500316 1 ~1Uifil: M5 NUT,3M5 
13 5A3889001 1 ~t&tf;l:ffm$111 0-LEVER SHAFT 
14 5A4026001 1 il:bt£ 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
15 012500536 1 •n M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
16 538212001 1 ~!"&t~ OPENER 
17 154965001 1 !Q!fl SM3 . 57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
18 5A2562101 1 ~~¥5m L . ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 
19 062300612 4 •n M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20 5A2572001 1 -~"f&~(ftf!lllfl) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
21 5A2574001 2 !Q!fl M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 5A2575001 1 •n M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
23 5A2576001 1 A*"t&~m# PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
24 5A2575001 3 M!fl M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
25 5A3054001 1 tl!:lll L THRUST WASHER, L 
26 5A4042001 1 iltf{gil!f-1: UL FELTULASSY 
27 062400616 1 •n M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
28 5A4044001 1 iltffgil! # DL FELTDLASSY 
29 062400616 1 M!fl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
30 5A4012001 1 iltf{g FELT 
31 5A3894001 1 iltf{g~ FELT SUPPORT 
32 062400616 1 !Qifl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

................. --------------- ............ ----------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- ........ 

<Jft-T-03, -OOF> <For"-0 03,-D OF"> 
33 5A2757101 1 ~~~&ill¥!: 842ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R) 

<Jft-T-005> <For"-005"> 
33 5A2951101 1 ~~~9ill'f!l: 842ST-5L ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R 

2 5A3961001 1 ff PIPE 
3 5A4029001 1 ~ .. till. u ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
4 509260001 1 $Ill (.;) YHIJ A 1 . 2t.t.t THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 > 
4 5A4038001 1 tlbtoJtl!:lll 1. ow THRUST RING< t=1.0 > 
4 509261001 1 $Ill iaJ m 111 s 1. 4t.t.4 THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 > 
5 507420000 1 ritt$111~ NEEDLE BEARING 
6 507419001 1 .lt~lll RETAINING RING 
7 5A2557001 1 ~~$111ft D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 5A3856001 1 ~t&t~ii:ff OPENER LINK 
9 5A3859001 . 1 ~t&tfil:ff OPENER LEVER 
10 5A2560001 1 ~t& tf;jji:ff$111 SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 025710132 1 .lJLtl!:lll 54. 76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4. 76 
12 021500316 1 ~RJM!-Iit M5 NUT, 3 M5 
13 5A3889001 1 ~t&tf;l:ffm$111 0-LEVER SHAFT 
14 5A4026001 1 il:bt£ 4X4 L=100 WICK,4X4 L=100 
15 012500536 1 t.lfl M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
16 538212001 1 ~t&t~ OPENER 
17 154965001 1 ;sfl SM3 . 57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 

T-8421A-301 
16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . ME~~:ri (T-8421A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) 

" l21;§11;)1tf I OPTION PARTS " 
51 \)-54 r-------------, 

,-1_ __ ,___ 50 _j 

1 a> I I -I ~2 · , 53) ~ 33 --

I ~ I I 

----~=---==--=-~----L, I 
r I I 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

& , I 
19 

17 

T-8421A-301 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . ME~~ (T-8421A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) 

•ft«~ ~ ftnf-1:1¥~ ~Ji *ftnf-1:~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

34 SA2563101 1 1i:Eta¥Hifl R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R 
19 062300612 4 ;Jfl M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20 SA2572001 1 ~ti:E-:B~ ( m~n) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
21 SA2574001 2 ~n Ms SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 SA2575001 1 !il!lfl M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
23 SA2576001 1 A!¥-:B~t!l# PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
24 SA2575001 3 •n Ms SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
35 SA2579001 1 !IJ:III SPECER 
36 SA4043001 1 ~dl{gt!l f-1: UR FELTURASSY 
27 062400616 1 !ijlfl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
37 SA4045001 1 ~{gt!lf-1: DR FELT DRASSY 
29 062400616 1 •n M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
30 SA4012001 1 ~{g FELT 
31 SA3894001 1 ~{g~ FELT SUPPORT 
32 062400616 1 •n M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

.................. .. ............................. ............ ----------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- ----
38 SA3988001 1 1i:Eta¥Hiil Fl ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 
39 SA3916001 1 ti:EtaiiHifl FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR 
40 SA2825001 4 !llfl M3X12 SCREW, M3X12 
41 SA2556001 2 tlfl M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
42 115947001 2!/J:III 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 
43 SA2722001 2 Bif A PINCH SLEEVE A 
44 SA2565001 2 Bif B PINCH SLEEVE B 
45 SA2556001 2 tlfl M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
46 SA2567001 2 iJ!.I'Pt& NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PlATE 
47 SA2568001 2ir..I'P!tdl NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT 
48 062061016 4 !ij!fl M6X1 0 SCREW, PAN M6X1 0 
49 025060136 4 3¥-!/J: I!l 56 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
50 501928151 2 ta~ BOBBIN 

<iiJtqfi:>IR -T7tidlm•• <OPTION PARTS>For dry type 
51 SA2827001 2:St~~ii*fillf.l: OPENER LINK ASSY 
52 SA2558001 2 :St~t~ii*f OPENER LINK 
53 558900000 2tifl M2 SCREW, M2 
54 062400416 2 !il!lfl M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 

T-8421A-301 
18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2 . till~~ (T-8422A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) 

19 

"~J!t.J1tj: I OPTION PARTS" 

62 65 
_.L ____ ""' 

1~3 ·~641 
I (:JI) I 
11a ______ _) 

" ~J!t.J1tj: I OPTION PARTS " 

61 

T-8422A-301 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. trE~~ (T-8422A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) 

*$¥1=1¥~ lUi ~ftllf!;$1~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A3953001 1 tdH!HiHll 842TR ( L) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(L) 
2 5A3961001 1 'ft PIPE 
3 5A4029001 1 td£~$ibB u ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
4 509260001 1 $ill I'DJUHII A 1 . 2W THRUST RING, A : 1.2MM< t=1 .2 > 
4 5A4038001 1 $ill~ !IHII 1 . o""' THRUST RING< t=1.0 > 
4 509261001 1 $ill taJ m: Ill B 1. 4t.td THRUST RING, B : 1.4MM< t=1.4 > 
5 507420000 1~tt$ib71X NEEDLE BEARING 
6 507419001 1 Jt.~lll RETAINING RING 
7 5A2557001 1 td£~$ib:fl D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 5A3856001 1 ~~~~iitf OPENER LINK 
9 5A3859001 1 ~~~~tf OPENER LEVER 
10 5A2560001 1~~~iitf$ib SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 021500316 1 "'lUI-lit M5 NUT, 3 M5 
12 5A3889001 1 ~~~1;Jtf~$ib 0-LEVER SHAFT 
13 5A4026001 1 ilb~ 4X4 L= 1 00 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
14 012500536 1 ~liT M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
15 538212001 1 ~~~ OPENER 
16 154965001 1 Wfl SM3 . 57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
17 5A2562101 1 td£~~Jmtil L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 
18 062300612 4 •n M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
19 5A2572001 1 .td£1!i~ ( ftHJ.'Ifl) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
20 5A2574001 2 !Wfl M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
21 5A2575001 1 •n us SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 5A2576001 1 .A.*-"t!i~Hl¥1= PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
23 5A2575001 3 •n us SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
24 5A3054001 1 m:111 L THRUST WASHER, L 
25 5A4042001 1 jlb{gH[ ¥J: UL FELTULASSY 
26 062400616 1 ;.ttJ M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
27 5A4044001 1 ilbfgm ¥J: DL FELTDLASSY 
28 062400616 1 •n M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
29 5A4012001 1 jlb{g FELT 
30 5A3894001 1 jlb{g~ FELT SUPPORT 
31 062400616 1 tltl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
32 5A2717001 2~f!i-tl STOPPER SCREW 
33 5A2676001 1 ~JJ!m MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET 
34 507525000 1t&~· SPRING, PLATE 
35 141544001 2 ;.tfl SM3. 18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3 
36 5A3912001 1 ~J]tf MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
37 5A2675001 1 ~~~~ SET SCREW COLLAR 
38 523651001 1 111~-tl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
39 5A2671001 1 tJJ~Utf L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L 
40 062501212 1 •n M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
41 5A2826001 1 ~- SPRING, EXTENSION 

............. ... ...... --- ------------ .......... ... -- --------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- .. .... 

42 5A3954001 1 td£~¥~ 842TR(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(R) 
2 5A3961001 1 tf PIPE 
3 5A4029001 1 td£*l$ibfl u ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
4 509260001 1 $ill (a] m: Ill A 1 . 2t.t.t THRUST RING, A :1 .2MM< t=1.2 > 
4 5A4038001 1 $ill ~ m: Ill 1. Ot.t.f THRUST RING< t=1.0 > 
4 509261001 1 $Ill taJ m: Ill B 1 . 4t.t.4 THRUST RING, B :1.4MM<t=1.4> 
5 507420000 1 fitt$111~ NEEDLE BEARING 
6 507419001 1 •w~ RETAINING RING 
7 5A2557001 1 1d£ *l$111 tf D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 5A3856001 1 ~~~iitf OPENER LINK 
9 5A3859001 1 ~~~tf OPENER LEVER 
10 5A2560001 1 ~~~iitf$111 SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 021500316 1 "'if'J 8 tit M5 NUT, 3M5 
12 5A3889001 1 ~~~tf~$ib 0-LEVER SHAFT 
13 5A4026001 1 ilb~ 4X4 L= 100 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
14 012500536 1 •n M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
15 538212001 1 ~~~ OPENER 
16 154965001 1 tltl SM3. 57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 

T-8422A-301 
20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. Mt~~ft (T-8422A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) 

21 

II ii\itlt.J1tf I OPTION PARTS II 

36 

-~-L6~"" 
I ~3 · ~64 1 
I ?a I 
I ______ .) 

" ii\iWil1tf I OPTION PARTS " 

61 

T-8422A-301 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2 . ME~ ~rl (T -8422A) I Rotary hook mechanism (T -8422A) 

~H«~ * 'ftlff.f" ~ ~· ~ftnf-l:~fff- NAME OF PARTS RM 

43 5A2563101 1 Mitl~~~ A ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R 
18 062300612 4 tifT M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
19 5A2572001 1 t~MEt!T~ ( m!l'-fll SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
20 SA2574001 2 IJ.fl M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
21 5A2575001 1 !l!lfl M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 5A2576001 1A!¥-t!T~mf-l: PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
23 5A2575001 3 iifl M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
44 SA2579001 1 !~kill SPECER 
45 5A4043001 1 idJf!m f.!: UR FELT URASSY 
26 062400616 1 !l!lfl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
46 SA4045001 1 idJf!m ¥f DR FELT DRASSY 
28 062400616 1 ~fl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
29 5A4012001 1 i'dJ{g FELT 
30 5A3894001 1 i'dJ{g~ FELT SUPPORT 
31 062400616 1 !blfl M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
32 5A2717001 2 :iEitl:iifl STOPPER SCREW 
33 5A2676001 1 i'JJ JJ HE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET 
34 507525000 1 t&~fi SPRING, PLATE 
35 141544001 2 !l!lfl SM3. 18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3 
36 5A3912001 1 i'JJ ]J*f MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
37 SA2675001 1 ~~~ SET SCREW COLLAR 
38 523651001 1 !l:iE!I!Ifl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
47 SA2670001 1 tJJ~U*f R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R 
40 062501212 1 !IC«fl M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
41 SA2826001 1 ~- SPRING, EXTENSION 

............... ............................. .. ......... -------------------- --------------- ------------------------------------------------------- --- .. 

48 5A3988001 1 Mitl~&£ FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 
49 SA3916001 1 Mitl~lm£ FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER. FR 
50 5A2825001 4 !blfl M3X12 SCREW, M3X12 
51 5A2556001 2 !blfl M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
52 115947001 2 !~kill 6. 35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 
53 5A2722001 2 fifi A PINCH SLEEVE A 
54 5A2565001 2 Bfi B PINCH SLEEVE B 
55 SA2556001 2 ;J!fl M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
56 SA2567001 2ii!J:Pt& NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE 
57 5A2568001 2 iJ!J:P*dl NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT 
58 062061016 4 !l!lfl M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
59 025060136 4 -¥!lklll 56 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
60 501928151 2 tl~ BOBBIN 

• ill Iii fll: • "OPTION PARTS" 
61 148602001 2111;:£~~- ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

• ill II fll: • 7Cilb!WM!. "OPTION PARTS" For dry type 
62 SA2827001 1 ~~t~ii*fm fll: OPENER LINK ASSY 
63 SA2558001 1 ~~t~ii*f OPENER LINK 
64 858900000 1 !l!lfl M2 SCREW,M2 
65 062400416 1 •n M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 

T-8422A-301 
22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J3. ME~~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

< IIM~~V I With cap> 
( ~§!J;Jitf I OPTION PARTS) 

.,...------------....... .,.------------...... ( ' ( 

I 
\ 

I ;~e 
I I 2JS£~ I 

I 
I I I 

I 4~ I I I 

I 
I I 

~ 
I 

I 
I I I 
I I I 

I 
I ~c 

I I 

~ C' 
I 

I 
I I I 
I I I 

I I I I 
I I I I 
I I I I 
I 
\. 

I l I 
- ...... I I 

' I 
- ...... 

' I 
1---1 I 1---1 I 

I I I I 
~ J ----------"" ~ J ----------"" 

T -8421 A/8422A-301 

K . :iEUi!iBf-1: I Gauge parts 

--------

1 L~l ~1 
~-------..) 

0 

~10 5: Jll T -DD3, -DDS 
I For "-DD3, -DDS" 

Jll T -DDF I For" -DDF" 

9. 
8 

T -8421 A/8422A-231 

23 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J3. ME~~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

tH«~ $'00f-fJ¥~ !&S! :Ii ~'OOf-f~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 • 1 tt.t~:am f-f ROTARY HOOK ASSY 
2 • 1 iJ!.I!I TENSION SPRING 
3 15 }tJ d.') -() ~~ 1!1!ifl TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW 
4 151030001 1 !l!ifl SET SCREW 
5 151027001 2!1!ifl SETSCREW 
6 807746001 1j;lq~~ INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER 

:m * iC.~ti(J ift~ ~:::f'faJ~!U&*:OOf-f-~~(P.54"'55)o 
As for symbol* loo~ it up in the different parts list or page 54-55. 

T-8421AJ8422A-301 

K. ~m:ft!Htl= I Gauge parts 

~Jm~ *:OOf-fJ¥~ Dii SI'OOf-f~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 * 1 it~tll.f-f NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 
2 116323001 2 •n SM3. 57 SCREW, SM3.57 
3 * 1 itt& NEEDLE PLATE 
4 811244001 1 !l!ifl SM4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 

<IIJT--003, -005> <For"-0 03,-0 05"> 
5 100032004 1 .:!f.~;Jfl SM4. 37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 

<IIJT--OOF> <For"-OOF"> 
5 117160001 1 •n SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 

6 * 1 ffill!1ltll.# PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7 113050001 1 !l!ifl SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
8 * 1 ~:ffi">.f FEED DOG 
9 807494001 2 •n SM3. 18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7 
10 * 2 Mit DPX5 NEEDLE,DPX5 

:m • ic.~ti(Jfilf~~IIU!-~~1HP. 56"'60) o 
As for symbol• loT ft up in the gauge parts list on rge 56-60 . 

T -8421 AJ8422A-231 
24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L .1'~~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

6 
r-_L-, 

l1--tJ 1 
1~1 
I \Qv I l_ __ .J 

M .f~tl~il (T-8422A) I Tension release mechanism (T-8422A) 

25 

e--15 

T -8421 A/8422A-305 

0 

T -8422A-404 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . l'$dl~ rl I Lower shaft mechanism 

~ ft«~ ~$¥1:1¥~ ft:ti: ~ffil'f!l:~fij: NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3890001 1 t.t~¥~$111R L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L 
2 S38481000 1 ilb~ l =41 WICK, L=41 
3 SA3891001 1 t.t~¥~$111R R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R 
4 S38481000 1 ilb~ l =41 WICK, L=41 
5 SA2571001 1 1'$111 LOWER SHAFT 

<T- 8421A> <T-8421A> 
6 SA2759001 1 t~ffiCJ~m¥1: F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 

< T-8422A > <T-8422A> 
6 SA2580001 1 ~ffiCJ~m¥1: F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 

7 SA2575001 1 ~fJ M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
8 SA2584001 1 $1117lX R BALL BEARING BUSH 
9 072600480 1 E!<$1b7lX 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ 
10 SA2585001 1 rm~•n M6X1 o SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
11 S25236001 1 •n M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
12 SA2587001 1 FaJ~~om¥1: TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D 
13 158115001 1 E!($JiijjX 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
14 SA2585001 1 mJ~-fJ M6X1 0 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
15 S25236001 1 !lJ!fT M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 

T-8421A/8422A-305 

M. f~i'l~.fi(T-8422A) I Tension release mechanism (T-8422A) 

~Jm~ $$¥1:1¥~ ftJI $$¥1:~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 110161004 2 ~'lil: SM4. 76 NUT, SM4.76 
2 SA2678001 1 t'a~@~~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER 
3 062500816 2 •n M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
4 SA2679001 1 t'a~@~~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER 
5 062060816 2 .fJ M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 

T -8422A-404 
26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . i:ltil:bitllffl~fi I Lubrication 

<lfi-T -000/ For "-000" <lfi-T-030/ For "-030" > 

l 
fi-47 

21 

0 

65~ 
43.-i 

T -8421 A/8422A-350 

27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l:H: :m ··a~ ~;t: 
N . '" ~~ iiiJII-I =t~t I Lubrication 

- 1m-'% * miff"-'% tJ[ ji $$#~fit. NAME OF PARTS RM 

<fflT--000> <For "-DOD"> 
1 SA4205001 1 ilblifUftff OIL TANK ASSY 
2 S51815001 2 i;ltilbiJ 8. 6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6 
3 018081236 1 ~ti M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
4 SA3946001 1 ilb ftfl~ OIL TERMINAL 
5 SA2956001 1 mJE:£ilhff L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135 
6 SA2957001 2idJ{g FELT 
7 062500816 1 ~fl M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
8 SA2929001 1 .Bi:¥1 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
9 S38266000 1idJ{g ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
10 SA4215001 1 idJ{gmff FELT ASSY 
11 SA4033001 1 idJ{gffi~ FELT SUPPORT 
12 228475000 1 ~!£~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 

<fflT--030> <For"- D3D"> 
13 SA2814101 1 ilh liflm ff OIL TANK ASSY 
14 SA3949001 1 m~e:£ilh tf L=5o OIL TUBE, L=50 
15 S51815001 3 i:ltilb IJ 8. 6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6 

16 SA2929001 2 -Bi:~ 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
17 104450101 1 .Bi:. 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
18 081038070 1 0~111 P38 ORING P38 
19 SA2723001 1 mJE:£ilhff L=21 o OIL TUBE, L=210 
20 SA2724001 1 ilbt£ l:400 WICK, L=400 
21 OA5501006 2 t.lti(Mmlll) M5X100B SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M5X10 
22 SA3896001 1 milhB L OIL BLOCK,L 
23 SA2599001 1 ilb iJ!JIUitt OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 
24 081004070 1 0~011 P4 ORING, P4 
25 SA3147001 1 ilblllft 2. 5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
26 SA3898001 1 milhB R OILBLOCK,R 
27 SA2599001 1ilb iJI.I!I!lltt OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 
28 081004070 1 0~111 P4 ORING, P4 
29 SA3147001 1 ilbPI'lf 2. 5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
30 SA3061001 2 •Bi:m~t RUBBER PACKING 
31 SA2727101 2&t.t!i$11tm~t ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
32 S05246000 2idJ{g FELT 
33 148743001 2idJ{g FELT 
34 142274101 4 .Bi:. 4. 2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
35 SA3037001 1 I!Jilb•m'f!l: SUB-TANK ASSY 
36 SA3040001 1 ilblllft OIL FEEDING PIPE 
37 SA3060001 1 ilhnm~t VALVE PACKING 
38 SA3147001 2 ilbPI'I 2. 5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
39 SA2597001 1 ilbft l:500 OIL TUBE, L=500 
40 SA2596001 1 ilbff l=400 OIL TUBE, L=400 
41 SA2598001 1 ilbt£ l=1100 WICK, L=1100 
42 104450101 1 .Bi:. 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
43 OA4400806 2 •tt(Mmll!) M4X80A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
44 SA3045101 1 ljljidJ.:ie¥~ A SUB-TANK SETIING PLATE, A 
45 SA3046001 1 MIJidJII:tc¥~ B SUB-TANK SETIING PLATE, B 
46 062060816 2 •tr M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
47 SA3044001 1 m~e:£ilhff L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242 
48 SA3055101 2 ilbif~ TUBE CLIP 
49 SA3047001 1 ilbff~lE~ TUBE SUPPORT 
50 SA3923001 2 &t.f'!i~om~t ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING 
51 062401616 4 tJ!fl M4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 
52 SA2604001 1 idJ{g FEED REGULA TOR FELT 
53 SA2605001 1 idJ{gffi~ FELT SUPPORT 
54 062500616 1 !lllfl M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
55 108802001 2 ilb~ 4X4 l=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
56 108801001 1 ilbt£ 4X4 l=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350 
57 SA2606101 1 ilbiit OIL COVER 
58 104450101 1 .a8i:a 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
59 SA3048101 1 ilbffffi~ A TUBE SUPPORT, A 

T-8421AI8422A-350 
28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* :m "<~:J!I.)I;t: fi 1 Lubrication N . i:?ti~i!IJIR~ 

29 

<Jfi-T -DOD/ For "-DOD" 

43--l 

T -8421 A/8422A-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . i~il1Jiji]7!i~fi I Lubrication 

tl lm~ *~lff.FJ¥~ !&i:lii *ftBf-1:~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

60 SA3049001 1 idlifffi~ B TUBE SUPPORT, B 
61 062400616 1 •n M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
62 SA4014001 1 idlff~ial TUBE GUIDE 
63 140890009 1 idl~ OIL CAP 
64 112753001 2 idl§ FELT 
65 062061016 3 •n M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
66 025060236 1 :!JLW:mJ M6 WASHER,PLAIN M6 

T -8421 A/8422A-350 
30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



p. ~~~ 1 Threading mechanism 

T -8421 A/8422A-40 1 

31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P 0 Jf~~f! / Threading mechanism 
~tilm-5 ~ftnf.FJ¥ -5 !nil Wftnf.f~ftt NAME OF PARTS RM 

<10-T-003> <For"-003"> 
1 SA3417001 1 iiD r& ii!J iHll f.f -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3 
2 SA3415001 2 ~- L TENSION SPRING, L 

<10-T-005> <For" -0 0 5"> 
1 SA2607001 1 iiD r&iJ!11Hll f.f -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5 
2 SA3416001 2~ LL TENSION SPRING, LL 

<10-T-OOF> <For"-OOF"> 
1 SA2818001 1 iiDr&ii!J:P!ll f.f -1 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1 

2 SA3414001 2 ~- M 
TENSION SPRING, M 

3 SA4212001 1ii!J!f~!llf-t: TENSION PLATE ASSY 
4 SA2613001 1 iJ!J!fm$ih TENSION STUD 
5 SA2614001 1 ~- L 

THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L 

6 SA2615001 2~ialmt-t: GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING 

7 SA2619001 1 ~J:t SPACER 
8 SA2623001 1 ~- R 

THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R 
9 SA2620001 1 $!btl COLLAR 
10 SA2621001 1 ~mill STOPPER SUPPORT 
11 021300106 1 ~H} M3 NUT, 1M3 
12 SA2626001 1 ~n M3o5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3o5 
13 SA2624001 1 OO~!III*i SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 
14 SA2625001 1 iJ!.I :Pt4Em ADJUSTING THUMB 
15 SA2626001 1!111fJM3o5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
16 SA2627001 1 $iliff COLLAR 
17 SA2628001 1 iJ!) r£ij! -lij: TENSION NUT 
18 SA2629001 1 ~fll!lliti:* STOPPER 
19 061350616 1 ij!fl M3 o 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 
20 SA2824001 1 ~fti:!lllfl M3o 5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5 
21 SA2630001 1 IIRiti:* STOPPER 
22 062350512 1 !1\W!fl M3o 5X5 SCREW, PAN M3o5X5 
23 145446001 4 ~r&ft DISC, TENSION 
24 159805001 2~r&ffift TENSION DISC PRESSER 
25 S20681000 2iJ!.I:P~ii~lll WASHER 
26 S20682105 2 iJ!l:P!IIW!Ht TENSION NUT 
27 144504001 4 !J\~r&~l=t THREAD GUIDE DISC 
28 154560001 2 1j\~tl~if A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A 
29 155510001 2~!&!111& TENSION NUT 
30 SA2632001 1 fAr&* TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
31 012500536 1 ~fl M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
32 S38274001 1 t'Ar&~ii T-RELEASE SPRING 
33 SA2633001 2 ¥.St•n M3o 5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3o5 
34 S07488001 1 t'Ar&t!li L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 
35 158769001 1 t'Atliili R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R 
36 SA2634001 1 r&~tal u THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM 
37 061350616 2 •n M3o5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3o5X6 
38 SA2635001 1 r&iJ!.IIt THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST 
39 062300616 1 !llltl M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
40 SA2639001 1 ~~tal D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM 
41 114941001 1 i:t~tfil ilb {g FELT 
42 062500816 2 ;Jfl M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
43 SA2636001 2 :nrt~~ THREAD RETAINER 
44 012060636 2 !lllfl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
45 SA2637001 1 t'A~$111 BAR, TENSION RELEASE 
46 SA2638001 1 ~~ja) M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM 
47 SA2640001 2 !lllfl M5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8 

T -8421 A/8422A-401 
32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. ~ti~ I Bobbin winder mechanism 

1 

,.. ______ j _______ _ 
20--@ 

C>--5 

~25 

33 

27 

28 

,---1 __ \ 
I ~31 I 
I UIIIIJ I 
I a 32 I 
I 30 I : ~29: 
! ~@----29 ! 
I I 
I I 
I I 
'--- ___ __./ 

~ 
~ 

26 

T -8421 A/8422A-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. ~t!~rt I Bobbin winder mechanism 

~ P.«~ *a!Jf-fl¥~ ll! ii ~a!Jf-1:-t~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1971101 1 ~~um~f-1: BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 
2 048040342 1 fEll! E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
3 SA1975001 1~~$1b~Jmmf-l: B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY 
4 SA1978001 1 ~~!tdl BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
5 081009070 1 OJf~ IIJ P9 ORING, P9 
6 025060136 1 -¥mtm ss WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
7 SA1980001 1 ~~~ BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
8 012500536 2 •n M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
9 S25789000 1 4t J1i: JIHII 2 9 RUBBER RING, 29 
10 SA1981101 1~~~CJ~mf-l: BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY 
11 SA1982101 1 ~~~Cl~ BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 
12 SA1983001 1 ~~~!tdl BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 
13 012500536 1 ij!fl M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
14 048040342 1 fEIIJ E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
15 025060136 2 -¥mill ss WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
16 SA1984001 1 ~~ffi·~ BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
17 062401216 1 •n M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
18 SA1985001 1 ~~~ BOBBIN PRESSER 
19 S23418002 1 ij!tJ M4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
20 SA1988001 1 ~~Jm BOBBIN SUPPORT 
21 SA1989001 1 ~~~Iff BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
22 SA1990101 

1 ~· SPRING 
23 SA1991001 1 ~- BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 
24 SA2190001 1 0~\t;l~lll sss ORING, SS5 
25 SA1992101 3m~•n BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW 
26 SA1360001 1 1:JJ]J KNIFE 
27 062500616 1 •n M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
28 SA1994001 1~~H~~mf-l: BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
29 145446001 2~~· DISC, TENSION 
30 100401021 1 ~~~- TENSION SPRING 
31 S31032001 1 ffi~-ti! TENSION NUT 
32 S12441001 1 .1t f41 m 111 WASHER 
33 012500536 1 •n M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

T-8421AJ8422A-402 
34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



35 

14 

2A I For "T-84 22A" 

13::e 

I 
' 
I 

49~ 
5o a 

48----i 
47 ,..... ;;) 

42 

I ' 

45--$ ®-45 

44----A A---44 

46--! 

51 

43 

~ 

24 

I 
' 

~ 
46 

J 
I 
' 
I 

' 12 

tJ-33 
0-32 

T-8422A-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. tJJ!i~rt I Thread trimmer mechanism 

~ft«~ ~mfifJ¥-5 lHl *ftef-1:-t~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<1ft -TT-8422A> <For "T-8422A" > 
1 SA2642001 1 tJJt£1t!Ia~ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
2 SA2643001 1 lt!Ia~~ SOLENOID BRACKET 
3 SA2644001 1 lt!Ia~ti!k SOLENOID JOINT 
4 SA2645001 1 ~•rr M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
5 012500536 1 .fl M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
6 SA2646001 1 lt!Ja~ff SOLENOID LEVER 
7 SA2728001 1 lt!Ja~ff1UJX~ SOLENOID LEVERS RACKET 
8 062501016 2 !I!Jfl M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
9 SA2647001 1 lt!st~ffm$111 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 
10 062061012 2 •rr M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
11 SA2648001 1 t£~ CORD HOLDER 
12 062060816 1 •rr M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
13 SA2651001 1 t}Jt£$111 DRIVING ROD 
14 148546001 1 tili PLUNGER PIN 
15 SA2652101 1 t}Jt£$dl~ DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR 
16 SA2860001 1 m111 WASHER 
17 SA2859000 1 ~- SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
18 062501016 1 !Jifl M5X1 0 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
19 SA2653001 1 r~r£ffm f-1: TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY 
20 SA2655001 1 ~•rr M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
21 062351216 1 •rr M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12 
22 021350106 1 .-lij: M3 . 5 NUT, 1 M3.5 
23 SA2657001 1 .:tff$111~ MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT 
24 SA2658001 1 .:E.ff$111 MAIN LEVER SHAFT 
25 012060636 2 •rr M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
26 SA2659001 1 .:tffHl# MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE 
27 148559100 1-~ RUBBER 
28 S07509001 1 ~- MAIN LEVER SPRING 
29 048070342 1 m111 E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
30 062061616 2 •n M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16 
31 SA2661001 1 t}Jt£~~ THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
32 SA2378001 4 m:Jt 4. 8 SPACER,4.8 
33 S25236001 4 •rr M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
34 SA2663001 1 ti~HJ.# R ROUND JOINT ASSY, R 
35 141331002 1 •• BUSH 
36 SA2665001 1 m~mf-1: L ROUND JOINT ASSY, L 
37 141331002 1 •• BUSH 
38 SA2667001 1 *llil!Jltiiff L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD 
39 021060306 1 "'M!IIJ-HJ: M6 NUT, 3M6 
40 SA2668001 1 !IIJ-!ij: M6 ( l) NUT,M6 LEFT 
41 SA2669001 2 ~!I!Jfl SM5. 95-28 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28 
42 SA2672001 1 t]Jt£jiff R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R 
43 SA2673001 1 tJJt£iiff l T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L 
44 017500812 2 "'iMI~ M5X8 BOLT, M5X8 
45 025050236 2 1fL.mlll M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
46 SA2645001 2 ~•rr M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
47 S07526201 2 iWJJ MOVABLE KNIFE 
48 148536001 4 !I!Jfl SM4.37-40X4.2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2 
49 S07527001 2 ~]] FIXED KNIFE 
50 148539101 2 ~;Jfl SM2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38 

<Jft-TT-8421A I 8422A> < For "T-8421A /8422A" > 
51 S38687000 1 fl~ 5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R 
52 SA1998001 1 titt!!t£!D. # GROUND WIRE ASSY 
53 062500816 1 !I!Jfl M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
54 340400001 2 t£:/it BEAD BAND 

T-8421A/8422A-403 
36 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. !=ttl~ (T-8422A) I Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) 

37 

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

27--\ 
-------

0 

T -8422A-405 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . t3~ ~ri (T -8422A) I Thread wiper mechanism {T -8422A) 

tf ft«~ ~ftllf-1:1¥~ «5! Ji *ftllf-l:~f,f. NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A2680001 1 t3tt~filttmf-l: THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
2 148511001 1 m•ittt~ PLUNGER 
3 048090342 1 f~!ll E9 RETAINING RING, E9 
4 538426000 1 taBi:m PLUNGER RUBBER 
5 502664001 1 t~t\t7f~ THREAD WIPER SWITCH 
6 502665000 1 ~t\tti~ TERMINAL CONNECTOR 
7 539048001 4 !ll'-iJ(m!l:l:J:t) M4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10 
8 062300616 2 !~Ul M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
9 140647101 1 ~t\t~~~~~ CORD HOLDER 
10 062400616 1 ~tJ M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
11 5A2732001 1 ~-i:tie~t& SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE 
12 5A2696001 1 ~-t~£ SOLENOID COVER 
13 060400516 1 ~tJ M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
14 062501016 2 ~tJ MSX10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
15 148546001 1 tili PLUNGER PIN 
16 5A2682001 1 ~ filt~iiHm f-1: THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 

17 5A2683001 1 ~-t~ii*f SOLENOID LINK 
18 507549101 2 iitit& c THREAD WIPER LINK, C 
19 507550001 1 iitit&$111 LINK STUD 
20 5A2504001 1 l\'t Ill SET SCREW COLLAR 
21 012500536 2 ;J!tJ MSXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

22 538421001 1 ~Uit& STOPPER 
23 062500816 2 •n MSX8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
24 025050236 2 ~!l;l:IIJ MS WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
25 507552001 2 i3t\til~ THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 
26 062661212 2 ;J!tJ SM3. 18-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12 
27 5A2684001 1 ~- THREAD WIPER SPRING 
28 062501016 2 j,ltJ MSX10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
29 507553001 2 i3t\til THREAD WIPER 
30 507424001 2 ;J!tJ SM3. 18X4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4 

T -8421 A/8422A-405 
38 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



45 47 ~
44 

~~' . 
46 0 

! 

39 

I Control b & ox motor mechanism 

r-------
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

48-1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~ 

50 

52 

~ 
I 

51 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ________ ) 

41 

r 
J 

11 

T-8421 A/8422A-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T1 . t~:Mm · ~~~.TI I Control box & motor mechanism 

~Jm-5 ~ ft!Ht!= 1¥ -5 lUi ~$#~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1385001 1iltt~ll7f~!D.# MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
2 538744101 1 ~~- SWITCH PLATE SPRING 
3 SA2686001 1 *~~& SWITCH BASE 
4 062020806 2 ~itT M2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
5 140647101 1ij!!llll~~ CORD HOLDER 
6 062400616 1 •n M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
7 062401216 1 •n M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
8 026040236 1 :!JL-~111 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
9 154514001 1 *t~ SPACER 
10 021400106 1 "'RJ~H}: M4 NUT, 1 M4 
11 SA4040001 1 .=f~ COD PULLEY,CDD 
12 SA3175001 1 ~la:J~ GUARD PLATE 
13 062300616 3 •n M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
14 028030246 3 ~•m111 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
15 062060812 1 •n M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
16 025060136 1 :!JL-~1!1 56 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
17 SA2712001 1 ij!!llll~~ CORD HOLDER 
18 062500816 1 ij!tJ M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
19 J80990001 1 ~itimf-t: CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT 
20 018501632 3 !)l*i M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 

0 
21 028050242 3 ~wm111 2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
22 J03955001 1 if:tit COD DRUMCDD 
23 014400632 2 •n M4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
24 J03956001 1 if!~ 180P36 MAGNET 180P36 
25 J03957001 1 MR!f&@ii!D.f-1: 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P 
26 OA4300805 2 .*i ( m~lll) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
27 J03958001 1 Mii~ COD SHIELD PLATE COD 
28 OA4261005 3 .*i(mmlll) M2 . 6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10 
29 OA4401005 1 !lll*i(m~lll) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M4X10 
30 J80971001 1 CDD-ENC~~!O.f-1: PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC 
33 OA5300606 3 .*i(m~lll) M3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
34 J04230001 1 ij!!llll~~ CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT 
35 OA4401005 2 !lll*i(m~IIJ) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M4X10 
36 J04296001 1 ~~iii! CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, COD #2 
37 OA4300805 3 !)l*i(mmiiJ) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
38 J03964001 1 ~iti~:k~UUEmf-1: coo PULLEY HOLDER ASSY COD 
39 014500632 2 Gn Msxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6 
40 SA2354001 5 !llltl M5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18 
41 SA3025001 3 !lll*i(mmlll) M4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10 
42 SA2687001 1 ij!!llll~~ CORD HOLDER 
43 062500816 1 !lllfl M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
44 SA4194001 1 ~$~!\~Ht# HEAD DETECTOR UNIT 
45 062500816 2 !lllfl M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
46 028050246 2 ~W.flt:lll 2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
47 026050136 2 ~m111 55 WASHER, PLAIN S 5 
48 J80969001 1 J~f~:ntm# PANELASSY 
49 J80973001 1 a4oilf1::nt;l~m# G40 PANEL PCB ASSY 
50 J80974001 1 G40MIJ;I~mf-t: G40 SUB PCB ASSY 
51 J03975001 1 G40JI{~:i:ii1i~ 1 G40 PANEL SEAT 1 
52 J03976001 1 G40jif1::i:ii1i~ 2 G40 PANEL SEAT 2 
53 J04195001 1 Jlfl::l::k~~ #2 PANEL SETIING PLATE#2 
54 J04273001 3 !lll*i(mmlll) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10 
55 J03983001 3 ltll:7t# ICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400 
56 J03984001 2 m ll:7t# ICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450 

T-8421A/8422A-502 
40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2. t~~MM~ I Control box mechanism 

(---------------------------------, 
< lft=f AC380-415V 48: lft=fAC100-110V I For "100-110V AC" 

I For "380-415V AC" > 49:1ft=fAC200-230V I For "200-230V AC" 

<}ij=f~iHII For Europe> 

~21 

0 

<1ft =f~mll For Europe > 

t' 66 J-6s 

T -8421 A/8422A-502 
41 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2. t~~Mm~ I Control box mechanism 

~ !Rl~ $$f.fl¥~ ~:fil ~$#~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ffl-TB* !l11J100V > <For Japan, Single phase 100V AC > 
1 J80976101 1 t~lfi!UiHg f-1: CDD11 OOA - 1 BOXASSY, CDD1100A-1 

<Jft-T~III !l11J110V> <For USA, Single phase 110V AC> 
1 J80977101 1 t~lliiUiHgf-1: CDD1110A-l BOXASSY, CDD1110A-L 

<In -T-ft!lill!.~ !l11J220V> <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC > 
1 J80979101 1 t~llitJiUgf-1: CDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1 

<ffl-TIPIII !l11J220V> <For China, Single phase 220V AC > 
1 J80980101 1 ~llitJiWlf-1: CDD1230A-2 BOXASSY, CDD1230A-2 

<111-=f±II=lt:. :It~!:~ _.II220V> <For Turkey & North africa, Single phase 220V AC > 
1 J80981001 1 ~llitUiHilfl: CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3 

<Jft-=f~jJtl !l11J230V> <For Europe, Single phase 230V AC > 
1 J80982101 1 t~lli~CH! f-1: CDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE 

<ffl-TB* .:.IJ200V> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC > 
1 J80984101 1 ~llitJCH!f-1: CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1 

<Jft-=f~ljj .:.IJ220V> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC > 
1 J80985101 1 ~llitJCHlf-1: CDD3230A-l BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L 

<Jft-T-ft!lill!.iJtl .:.IJ380V> <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC > 
1 J80987101 1 t~llitJCH!f-1: CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1 

<Jft-=f'flljj .:.IJ380V> <For China, Three phase 380V AC > 
1 J80988101 1 t~lfiiJCH!f-1: CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2 

<10-=f±II=lt:. :It~!:~ .::.II3BOV> <For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC> 
1 J80989101 1 t~llitJCH!f-f CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3 

2 J03929001 1 CDDti!~ BASE FRAME,CDD 
3 J03930001 1 CDDFRC.mi REAR BOX COVER, COD 
4 229017001 4 ;Jtt(mfl!ll) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
5 J04136001 1 tf-~ 3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V 
6 J03931001 1 COD iiiJ il .mi FRONT BOX COVER, COD 
7 J02568001 1 •tt(mfl!ll) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X25 
8 J04115001 1 ~lt!.tf-~(6~) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG. 
9 J03934001 1 t~nt& 1 CONNECTOR PLATE1 
10 229017001 1 •tt(mfl!II)M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
11 J02039002 1 .mi-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV 
12 J04140001 1 t~nt& 1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2 
13 J03935001 1 t~nt& 2 CONNECTOR PLATE2 
14 J04137001 1 lt!.tl.mi CDD POWER CODE COVER, COD 
15 229017001 1 ;JI:Jt(mfl!lll) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1 0 
16 229017001 1 ;J:Jt(mfl!ll) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
17 062400863 1 .fl M4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
18 028040245 1 ~if!l!ll 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
19 025040173 1 :iJL!l!ll 84 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
20 J00953001 1 lt!.tlffi~ 1002 CORD BUSHING, #002 
21 J04164001 2 0 ~~::r OL8-80 CLAMP,OLS-80 
22 J02825001 1 Jt!.tllil~~ RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140 
23 228295001 2 flt:iJj KGLS-68 HOLDER, KGLS-6S 
24 J01892001 2 iitf~ KGP8-68 HOLDER, KGPS-6S 
25 J80964101 1 8-tlit.D.# CDDI2 CONTROL PCB ASSY I CDD#3 
26 229017001 2 ;J;Ji( mfl!III)M4X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<ffl-TAC400V~~B~> <For Others "400VAC"> 
27 J04168001 1 ~ll3tllm SHORT CONNECTOR 

<Jft-TAC400Vffl> <For "400V AC"> 
28 J04169001 1 CDD1!.\~ff 12 THERMISTOR, COD #2 

T -8421 AI8422A-502 
42 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2. t£:%1Jm~ft I Control box mechanism 

~Jm~ *ftnf-f"~ !n:lil: Wftnf.f~fij: NAME OF PARTS RM 

29 OA4300805 1 ~~(m!l:l:l!!l) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
30 220681001 1 It~~ 2. 2X85 CABLE TIE 

<.lfFfAC11 OV> <For"110VAC"> 
31 J80965001 1 DaH&m f.f CDD1-11 OV POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-11 OV 

dll=fAC220-240V> <For "220 • 240V AC" > 
32 J80966001 1 DiH&m f.f CDD3- 230V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V 

33 J04100001 1 ttllmf.f R4ot22ots CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6 
34 J03739001 1 cAm~~ SPRING PLATE, CR 
35 J04155001 1 ft 9/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80 
36 228295001 2 fltiij KGLS-68 HOLDER, KGLS-6S 
37 229017001 2 !ai~(m!l:J:III) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1 0 
38 J00494001 2 !aitt(m!l:J:IIi) M4X14DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X14 
39 229017001 1 !altt(m!l:J:III) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
40 414959001 1 m~m~~ WIRE CLIP 
41 J02725001 1 !i!Hilt~@B #2 EARTH INDUCTOR 
42 414959001 1 m~m~~ WIRE CLIP 
43 229017001 1 !ai~(m!l:J:III) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
44 229017001 1 !ai~(m!l:J:III) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<iitr · ~-&-!iMHI> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step> 
45 J80967001 1 MJI!P~lli!JBcoo( B *IE~) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G 

<n · ~-&=r~•t~> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step> 
46 J80968001 1 Mli!P~lliiJBcoo( w om) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H 

47 J00353001 3 ;JI~(fif!l:J:III )M5X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X14 

<fflrAC100-110V> <For "100 - 110V AC"> 
48 J04097001 1 ~BiB CDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V 

<fflrAC200-230V> <For "200 • 230V AC"> 
49 J04098001 1 ~BiB CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V 

<fflrAC100-200 V ~BiB> <For Transformer of "100 • 200V AC" > 
50 414959001 1m~m~~ WIRE CLIP 
51 J01411001 2 ll~(m!l:J:IIJ) M4XSODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X50 
52 J03936001 1 lt~ffi~ CODE BUSHING 

<ffl rAC380-415V> <For "380 • 415V AC"> 
53 J03939001 1 ~.ffiB 400V TRANSFORMER, 400V 

<fflrAC400V ~BiB> <For Transformer of "400V AC"> 0 
54 229017001 5 -~(m!l:l:IIJ) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

<ffl rAC380 -415V> <For "380 • 415V AC"> 
55 J04167001 1 ociXl~coom f.f 12 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2 
56 J04147001 1 IXl~:IC~t& FAN SETIING PLATE, CDD 
57 J04148001 11Xl~£ FAN COVER, CDD 
58 229017001 2 -~(mm:lll) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
59 OA4403505 4 •tt ( mm:11) M4X35DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X35 

<ffl'=flljjlf> <For Europe> 
60 J80970001 1 CEi:tilt~t&m f.f CE FILTER PCB ASSY 

<ffl '=fitjjlf AC400V> <For Europe, "400V AC"> 
61 414959001 1 l!l~m~~ WIRE CLIP 
62 229017001 1 -~Uifm:JI) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<ffl '=flltjjlfMJ:UI ~t&> <For Filter PCB of Europe> 
63 OA4402506 4 tl~(m!l:l:lll) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X25 

<ffl'=fitjll> <For Europe> 
64 UK3745000 2 ~$ SD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12 

T -8421A/8422A-502 
43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T2 . t~:Mm~rt I Control box mechanism 

t) ft«~ ~ftnf.F l¥-t'5- 6:ti *ftnf-f~f;t. NAME OF PARTS RM 

<lftT-Ii!Utl AC400V> <For Europe, "400V AC"> 
65 414959001 1 m~~mt£~ WIRE CLIP 
66 229017001 1 !l~H~(mfll:IDJ) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1 0 

<lftT-fel!l> <For USA> 
67 J02195001 1 ffi~ SR-7K-2 BUSHING, :SR-?K-2 

68 J04210001 1 •n -m MBX65 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65 
69 J04243001 1 !1!!t£~nm¥F EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY 
70 J04099001 1 tm~mf.F CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD 

T -8421 A/8422A-502 
44 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . It! 9:$~ ( 7f~) ~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

45 

1: lft-TB*•m 100V 
I For Japan 1-phase 100V AC 

2: •m11ov 
11-phase 110V AC 

3:.t;m 220V-240V 
11-phase 220V -240V AC 

4: lft-T!:pfj!Jttm 220V-240V 
I For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC 

s: m -r®:~.-m 22ov-24ov 
I For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC 

6: .:.m 380V-415V 
13-phase 380V-415V AC 

7: lft-TI=Piil.:.m 380V-415V 
I For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC 

a: m -r B *=-m 2oov 
I For Japan 3-phase 200V AC 

9: .:.m 220V-240V 
I 3-phase 220V·240V AC 

T-8421A/8422A-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. ~ 9:$~ ( 1f~) ~rr I Power supply equipment mechanism 

~P.«~ WfttH~"~ !nfil ~$fl:~fff. NAME OF PARTS RM 

<Jn-TB* .!'Mi!100V> <For Japan, Single phase 100V AC > 
1 J04086001 1 t:i!j]j7f~tll. # 1-1 OOV#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V#6 

<$1!110V> <Single phase 110V AC > 
2 J04090001 OCR7f~m# 1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-11 OV #6 

<$II220V- 240 V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC > 

3 J04093001 1 t:l!j]j7f~m# 1-24ov1s POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V#6 

<Jft-=flf:l~ $1!220V-240V> < For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC > 

4 J04251001 1 t:i!j]j7f~m# 1-240V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC 

<JO-T~~ $1!220V-240V> < For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC > 

5 J04134001 1 t:l!j]jtfi~m# 1-24ov1s POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6 

<.:.II380V-415V> <Three phase 380V·415V AC> 
6 J04096001 1 t:l!j]j7f~m# 3-4oov1s POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#6 

<.:.II380V-415V> <For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC> 

7 J04255001 1 t:i!j]j7f~tll.# 3-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC 

<Jn-TB* .:.1!200V> < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC > 

8 J04149001 1 t:I!JJ!7f~tll.# 3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6 

<.:.II220V-240V> <Three phase 220V·240V AC > 

9 J04113001 1 OCR7f~mf-l: 3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6 

T-8421A/8422A-515 46 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. lt!i!fflffiii!Pm1tt:~ .fl (~WiJ1tf:)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) 

) 

-,~ 
8 r-·r Jf ~--1 ___ ) 

10 9 11 I 
I '--------------------------------

--------------------------------------~ 

-----------------------, I 
----------------- I I 

r 2s~ ~~
27 

i 23 I 
1 28 I I 

26 I ~ 13 I 
l-24 1 ~ 
I I I 

~'"" ______ ) I .

1 
I 0 

I J f ___ .../ 

I ~---,:------- 1 t-3o 
I 1 'f I 
~ I 29 18 I 

! I --------- @ I ~ 16 17 1 12 
- I 1 I 

I 1 20 I 
, _________ _.,1 I ~ ® ~ ~ ~ 

'---®--22 _____ / ~~ ~ 1!9 I , _________________________________ ) 

T-8421 N8422A-943 

47 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . It! ~fflffiJJ!IIill1tf~ ( ~§!1;Jf-1:) I Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) 

- P.R.{} -¥ rulitfJ¥.{} ft fi ~ftBf-f:~f;1: NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2707001 1 It! iiUa ffiB!ll11 * f-1: D 2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2 
2 S54025001 1 4t&:m CUSHION 
3 S54024001 1 •&:mill CUSHION RING 
4 S42198051 1 ta ffi~:fua f-1: PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY 
5 S42199051 1taffi~-=¥-Mmf-l: P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
6 S41955051 1 ii*ft~~m f-1: ROD JOINT ASSY 
7 S42200051 4 *•n WOOD SCREW 
8 S38351001 1 n;g~~ LABEL, HIGH TEMP 
9 510550001 1 taffi~ii*f PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
10 146367001 1 !litr SMS. 95 BOLT, SM5.95 
11 S07729001 1 ~- SPRING, TWIST 

12 S07045009 1 •~*~*mf-1: KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY 
13 142026003 1 -~*~~*f KNEE SWITCH SHAFT 
14 142027001 18~7f~~*fHE BRACKET 
15 100463001 1 ll!llrJ ~H!I tt SM7 . 9 4 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
16 114967001 1 m±R~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
17 110087001 1 *itt SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
18 S07027001 18~7f~nt~tli K-LIFTER SWITCH SETIING PLATE 
19 062401006 4 •tr M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
20 025040233 4 .!J!.m liJ M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
21 028040243 4 • • m111 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
22 021400164 4 ~if.l*i-Bl: M4 NUT, 1 M4 
23 S07030009 1 •~*~~~~mf-1: SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
24 S07031009 1 •~*~mi* FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
25 143549000 2 ti~taitt TERMINAL PIN, MALE 
26 143548000 1 ti~tai~ TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE 
27 146046000 21E1.Eti~ NYLON CONNECTOR 
28 146194000 1 JE:tEti~ NYLON CONNECTOR 
29 149799000 1 M~I!UEm s BEAD BAND, S 
30 034422503 1 +~:!J!.~*;Jfl M4. 1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25 

T -8421 A/8422A-943 
48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . IIM1lt: I Accessories 

49 

r----------------..... 
I ?11:ffl-T-D03/For"-DD3"ll--10:m-T-003/For"-DD3" 
I m T -DOS/ For "-ODS II I m T -DDS/ For "-DDS II 
l _______ m_-T_-D_D_F ,_Fo_r "-_DD_F) m-T -DDF I For "-DDF II 

1 15 

"' 2 3 4 13 

46 9 

45 

14 

43 

~ 
44~ 

L_ 

--------------
( 34 l 
I ~ I 
I 31~30 I 

I 1~3--------- I 
I = =.1·~~ ~~ 

29-t 32 ~-- I 

~~~--~--~~! 
I --~~) \.... ____________ _ 

~ 
12 

< tt*f7C1di~U9A~. JIFf -030 
I For "-03 0" Semi dry type> 

r--------
1 ) 

35-J 36 ~I 
1 l~ I 
l ~ I ________ ../ 

T-8421A/8422A-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . IIM1* I Accessories 

-~ft«~ ~ft!H*"~ ~fit ~$#~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 122991001 111M ~~n~~ ACCESSORY BAG 
2 142443001 1 ,J,~=f 1. 9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
3 118837001 1 ~=f 3. 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
4 817774001 1 *~=f 4. 7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250 
5 100887001 1 ~~t&~ 8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
6 142002001 1 I"J~RJt&~ 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
7 154125001 1 I"J~RJtli~ 2. 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
8 142721001 1 I"J~RJtli~ 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
9 149570001 1 I"J~RJtli~ 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 

<lft=f-003> <For"-D 03"> 
10 8A1752014 1 ~Jutm 1o141s NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415014 4 ~ft~t DPX5(#14) NEEDLE,DPX5 

<ffl=f-005> <For"-005"> 
10 8A1752022 1 ~nttm 1o141s NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415022 4 ~ft~t DPX5(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5 

<ffl=f-OOF> <For"-OOF"> 
10 8A1752011 1 ~nttm 1o141s NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415011 4 ~ft~t DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 

12 801928151 2~~ BOBBIN 
13 100477009 1 ~ft~~~ HEAD REST 
14 855663001 1 ilh lfl m f.t: OIL TANK ASSY 
15 835732021 1 ~ft~Z{ HEAD COVER 
16 145573000 1 JllH~tiHt rn~ KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR 
17 8A2691101 1 ilb fA: HI f.t: OILPANASSY 
18 8A2692101 1 ilb:ll OIL PAN 
19 149578000 2 ~tf BUSH 
20 8A2582001 1 llllH~DUdl KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
21 8A2590001 1 ll*f~ KNEE LIFTER 
22 825344001 1 •tt M6 BOLT. M6 
23 825475001 2 •n M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19 
24 021060306 2 _,\RJ!l'--fil M6 NUT, 3 M6 
25 815889001 1 JH'i:~fi TWIST SPRING 
26 146293001 1 fMIIl E10 RETAINING RING, E10 
27 153230101 1 t.&ilb IJ DRAIN 
28 823418002 2 !lifT M4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
29 8A1969001 1 ~~&~tam f.t: RUBBER HINGE ASSY 
30 143882001 2 ~ft!k~tii HEAD HINGE 
31 143910009 2 ~ft!k~tiitf RUBBER CUSHION 
32 8A1962001 2 !kftll!l!illm HEAD CUSHION 
33 8A1963001 2 !kftll!l!iS m HEAD CUSHION 
34 109714000 4fT NAIL 

<fl-~j&iii!Bf.•~ m-T-030> <For"-030" semi dry type> 
35 8A2693001 1 iifJ71iDliH! f.t: GREASE UNIT 
36 8A2695001 1 iifJWUlii!A.IJ GREASE NOZZLE 

37 8A2768101 1 ~.tm:a u BELT COVER. U 
38 8A2769001 1 J.tm.a o BELT COVER, D 
39 8A2770101 1 J.tmli~ BELT COVER BRACKET 
40 837263001 1 J.t*f D~L BELT COVER D LID, L 
41 062500816 4 !lifT M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
42 062500816 2 !lllfJ M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
43 100666002 2 ~~~*·fT M5. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20 
44 025750132 2 -¥m11J ss. ss WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56 
45 114486002 1 ilb~ OILER 
46 114483002 1 ilb~Hl f.t: OILERASSY 
47 838300001 111*~!0.# KNEE LIFTER ASSY 
48 146039001 1 Jtt~~~m!k KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
49 100463001 1 ll!IR.I~-j>t SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
50 017762013 1 ~1f.t;Jtt SM5. 95X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20 
51 838278001 1 -~~- KNEE LIFTER BAR 
52 834756001 1 -~ili±R KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
53 114967001 1 ii±R~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
54 110087001 1 •tt SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
55 831885001 1 •~mtkm KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 

T-8421N8422A-910 
50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. PM1tl: I Accessories 

51 

1 

( ______________ l 

I 

----

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
\ 

23 

17 

I I 

I 1a I 
I I I 
~- I --- -- I l I 

4---101 

2 

37-v 

---

13 

15 

7 

( _____ l 
I ---
1 ~11 1 
I @--8 I 

: ~ 9 : 
l e 1o I _____ ___,) 

---------
T-8421A/8422A-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . IIM1* I Accessories 

f) Jm~ *fiBf-1:1¥~ lUi * fiBf!t.tf* NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 507558309 1 ~~m f!t 3DRTHF COTION STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF 
2 551283001 3mlll SPOOL STAND BASE 
3 150182000 3~:DA:~m SPOOL MAT 
4 551282101 3 ~~!lilfl~ SPOOL CUSHION 
5 504109001 1 i:t~*f~*f THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
6 142997001 1 i:t~*f 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
7 5A2867001 1 ffo;J-atm f-I:B PIPE D SCREW SET, B 
8 150206002 1 :!JZmlll 1s WASHER, PLAIN 16 
9 538648001 1 •-at US/8-28 NUT, US/8-28 
10 150174000 1 ~~~mtff:ft COLUMN CAP 
11 501005000 2•mm111 RUBBER WASHER 
12 502747101 1 ~- SPRING 
13 540639001 1 ~~mttmff :ft COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
14 150174000 1 ~~~Utft ft COLUMN CAP 
15 156112003 1 ~~Utff D COLUMN PIPE, D 
16 150173003 1 :Wff;.lt COLUMN JOINT 
17 521798001 3~ft-flrl ~f!t SPOOL & SCREW SET 
18 150179002 3 ~*lh B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
19 028050246 3 ~•m~m 2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
20 021500106 3 *lUI-at MS NUT, 1 M5 
21 150188009 1 l'i:t~~~-t& A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 
22 502779009 1 l'i:t~~ 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3 
23 502788009 1 ..ti:t~~3mf!t THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3 
24 502789009 1 ..ti:l~~ 3 THREAD HANGER, 3 
25 150183000 3 i:l~'lf:ft THREAD HANGER BASE 
26 142990001 3i:t~~..ti:t~ti THREAD BUSH 
27 150185009 1 i:t~*f;.lt~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
28 138843001 1 iitiB JOINT 
29 021500106 4 *lfJ•-at MS NUT, 1 M5 
30 537038001 1 !llfl M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14 
31 537037001 1 !JjJ M5X32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X32 
32 062501406 2 !llfl M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
33 014060632 2 ~~!llfl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
34 021500106 1 *lrJ!ll-fit MS NUT, 1 M5 
35 537037001 1 !llfl M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
36 021500106 1 *lUI& M5 NUT, 1 M5 
37 031452206 1 lm~*!llfl M4. 5X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22 
38 062501006 1 !llfl M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 

T-8421A/8422A-910 
52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. ~*'f-~ I Warning labels 

~*'f-~ I Warning labels 

& ••• 
nft\l~n 
::ttll&6, 
...... l>illll 
::t. 

A CAUTION AACHTUNQ -- -..... - ....... _ 
Qliflllldl .... ---AATTENT10N AATENCION -- ~--......... _ 

~ ......... ,.,.. 
-----~ 

Nta:. ...... ·- -

53 

R-tl 
*fiiWF~f$1 Name of parts Size(mm) 

~Jt!*'f-~ 

Label, elec. shock 6 lang 

jii~it~*i-~( B I~) 
Label, caution Jpn I Eng 

jii~it a*'f-t£ ( rfl 1 ~) 
Label, caution Chn I Eng 

fltt!!*i-i.C 
Label, grounding 

~i.l*'f-i.C 
Label, high temp 

50 X 118 J04115-001 

64 X 40 SA2040-001 

64 X 40 SA2041-001 

tP12 S37060-001 

72X59 S38351-001 

T -8421 Al8422A-Wa 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp.~ FaJmm atsf-1:-~* 1 Different parts list 

T-8421A(]CtJJf&)/ T-8421A(Without thread trimmer) 

• tE~ I Rotary hooks 
~~-~~~~~~~-.~~~R*~2mm~~~m. 
<*M~~~~~m~~~A~~~~m~~ ¥~~•> 

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application. 
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.) 

·~ill Normal 

m-T- DDF.- 003 m-T- oos 
I For-D OF, -D 03 I For -005 

~~:.tm~ I Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111 
~~~ I Inner rotary hook holder 507746-001 507746-001 

iPJJl• I Tension sQring 151145-001 151146-001 

~Jil¥1: I Option 

OJIIUl~ff I Rotary hook with cap 

m-T- DDF,-003 
I For-DDF -003 

iNJ;mMt Rotary hook assy SA1670-111 
~ ~~ I Inner rotary hook holder 507746-001 
~it•m f.!: I Bobbin case assy 507740-001 
~tt• I Tension sorina 154518-001 

O*iiiitfjt1Jb I Extra lubrication rotary hook 
~-~-~~m~m~.~~~-~~a$~mm.~m~~-~~m~•~~g~. 
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race. 
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials. 

m-T-D3D m-T-o5o 
/For-030 /For-050 

~~lttllf!l: I Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111 
~ ~~ I Inner rotary hook holder 507746-001 507747-001 

ill.l!lltll I Tension soring 151145-001 151146-001 

Oil!fl~iiCJBit I Rotary hook with reinforced hook point 
§it•~~~~.~~7~~-~~~~~-~-~m~ag~~~~~~~iiCJ•~ 
c ~n:ft' flfltt~t!~•~~ > .... ~~ftB~mtt:ft'mMJtH~~•;.srH!m. 

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials 
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact 
with the hook point and the needles. 

m-T-DOF,-003 
/For-OOF -003 

~~.am f.!: I Rotary hook assy SA1673-011 
~ ~~ I Inner rotary hook holder 507746-001 

ii!.IH I Tension spring 151145-001 

ORPI!ft I RP rotary hook 
~~•~•~. m~,.ii:ft'•illl~•iji. ~~~J~At~JJJ~ji!fJt$M&~~~~1fi;R. 
Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread. 

m-T-DOF.- 003 
/For-OOF -003 

~~.am f.!: I Rotarv hook assv SA1674-102 
~ ~~ I Inner rotarv hook holder 507746-001 
~~til f.!: /Inner rotary hook assv 536985-102 

il!lll• I Tension sorina 151145-001 

T-8421A-Sp 54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp.~ faJ1Jil~ atlf-1:-»1* I Different parts list 

T -8422A ( :firtJJtl ) I T -8422A(With thread trimmer) 

55 

!&!~ I Rotary hooks 
~~a~~~~#~~-. ~~~~*~2~ -~~m. 
<Wfi#~•m~m~~~A~~~~m#~ S#~•> 

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application. 
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.) 

e~Jt/Normal 

~-~tl 
I For all type 

Mi!~am# I Rotary hook assy SA1677-111 
~ ~~ I Inner rotary hook holder 507748-001 

il!llt• I Tension sorina 151145-001 

-~~¥1: I Option 

0Jift4l"$• I Rotary hook with cap 

ffl-T-OOF,-003 
I For -OOF -003 

Mi!~tlti# I Rota_ry_hook assy SA1678-111 
~ ~~ I Inner rotarv hook holder 507749-001 
~~ftm # I Bobbin case assv 507740-001 

~t£• 1 Tension sprino 154518-001 

01!4i~tiCJWf.t I Rotary hook with reinforced hook point 

~f.t-•tiCJ•~.~~7~~•••~~t~CJe~.~mT~•~~~~~~•t~CJ$~ 
< ~nfiilfl!fil1it~CJ$~~ > . tlfE*l•~~~mttfiti*!IIH~t~CJ1ti;.R.l'ifm. 

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials 
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact 
with the hook point and the needles. 

ffl-T-OOF,-003 
/For-OOF -003 

~~am# I Rotary hook assv SA1679-011 
~ ~~ I Inner rotary hook holder 507748-001 

iJ!JIUf I Tension sprino 151145-001 

0RPM!4i I RP rotary hook 
~~•~mifb. JiJi~;J.~tfimifbt~CJ•~· ~§11J~a~mT1j1jllt$fl&~t~CJifb~M'R. 
Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread. 

ffl-T-OOF.-003 
/For-OOF-003 

aa!~•m # I Rotary hook assy SA3922-101 
~ ~~ /Inner rotary hook holder 507748-001 
~~t.D.#I Inner rotary hook assy SA2948-101 

ii~§Ui I Tension ~Qring 151145-001 

T-8422A-Sp 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 1 . I lllt-,00;* I Gauge parts list 

T-8421A (Jti T-~t]Jt;l I For without Thread trimmer) 

~$~ I For Normal 
• ~m 1- 112 ( 3B. 1rrml ~*tem1I3UJ..R1. ~~:iJlj;tfJ~~Jt*i*~i!fr*i~IJ~1.mi • 

.§.. l!l fil *t+~iiJ~ 77mm '-lll:.. ;Jt~:f:£ B M Dfft:fliiJ ~H:rj}ji.t. 
* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed. 

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available. 
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price. 

H1: ~t~!llf!f Uti 
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate 

assy 

IIJ"f~IJ. JJ :fliMI-3.5) ~~ 
IU:;J;::P~Smm :;J;::P~4mm 

For medium & heavy 
Option materials 

(mm) (Max 5mm pitch) 
(Max 4mm pitch) 

1116 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 
118 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 

5132 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 
3116 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 
114 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 

5116 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 

7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 509365-001 116505-001 
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 
1 (25.4) 158805-101 147176-001 

1-114 (31.8) 158799-001 116504-001 
1-318 (34.9) 510746-101 514148-001 
1-112 {38.1) 158800-101 118945-001 

2 (50.8) 158802-101 144951-001 
2-1/6 {55.0) 158803-101 147560-001 

75mm 516238-101 516240-001 
77mm 530508-001 530510-001 

IRTX1$fl« I For foundation 

• ttm~m:ffl">F~'-l~~fijil~. •if!m•fl1171so-oo1(H-s>*~~utm. 
* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts. 

ia:ffi'~ 
Feed dog 

JIH~,I;. . JJ$~ 
(-3,-5) 

For medium & 
heavy materials 

151078-001 
114951-001 
116509-001 
112659-001 
112660-001 
112661-001 
116510-101 
151598-001 
116511-001 
116512-001 
147178-001 
116508-001 
514149-001 
118947-001 
144947-001 
147561-001 
516241-001 
530513-001 

* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate Installation screw. 

tl~ <H~!Ilf!f> tta i!~3f (ffii!IJ!Iif!f) 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

(mm) (Without finger guard) 
118 (3.2) 

524571-001 524572-001 
ttiiJ::t"AI7FI Bar 
3116 4.8 fijil~ I Normal 117158-001 117134-001 fijil~ I Normal 
114 6.4 117368-001 117365-001 

5116 7.9 531907-001 531908-001 

11 T:f[$!MM I For sewing without material 

* nm~m:ffl">.F~'-l~~~il~. ill-lE•*;r~,. 4mm ~:.l""FMif!m. 
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 

ffil!U!Ilf!f 
Presser foot 

assy 

151076-001 
536544-001 
116502-001 
5A4053-001 
5A4049-001 
112645-001 
116498-001 
151597-101 
116499-101 
116500-101 
147177-101 
116501-101 
510751-101 
118946-101 
144949-101 
147562-101 
516242-101 
530511-201 

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm 
or less. 

tl~ (tl~!lif!f) Ht& ia:ffi'3f .ffiJI!P!Ilf!f 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

(mm) 
3116 (4.8) 

fijil~ I Normal 
536010-101 536011-101 536012-001 

114 (6.4) 536025-001 536024-001 536022-001 

T-8421A-Ga1 56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



57 

Ga 1. I•A-~~ I Gauge parts list 

T-8421A (JDT-7CtJJtl I For without thread trimmer) 

tF$86/ For Normal 

~t~~.IH!I: 
Needle clamp assy 

i!$~ 
Feed doo 

JJ.I-Ta:f. Jf:tti~(-3, -5) 
For medium & hea materials 

fZI1.9 

~ 
~ 

~ 1.7H7 
/l/VL4]1.4 

107-:k~~~ I For foundation 

~H& 
Needle plate 

13.8 29 

22.2 

UWlll 0 

K ~ mm --( 
111111111111111111111 

I 
z:::: .. __ ......:..:...:: < '-

IIJ"flf!, Jt:j)i!fil.{ -3, -5) ( :k:P~ Snrn) 
For medium & heavy materials 

(Max 5mm pitch) 

13.8 29 

ffilltPmf-f 
Presser foot assy 

i!$~ 
Feed dog 

17.7 

~ 
1.7 ~ 

/1/1/1LP4 

IIJT-fi'Tlfllt.t I For sewing without material 

~ti 
Needle late 

i!$~ 
Feed do 

~J]( :kil~4mm) 
Option 

(Max 4mm pitch) 

ffilltPmf-f 
Presser foot ass 

T-8421A-Ga1 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 1. Iltft--»i* I Gauge parts list 

T-8421A (JJJ-T;JCtJJ~ I For without Thread trimmer) 

IIJTii$M I For light materials 

* i!~>f::,t)~~tf.$~. 
* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

w~ <tt~mf!l:> 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy 

(mm) 
1/8 (3.2) 

3/16 (4.8) t"F$~1 Normal 
1/4 (6.4) 

Jll T-JJ$M I For heavv materials 

*i!~3f::,t)~~tf.$~. 

<ttt&> 
Needle plate 

t'F$li!rt Normal 

* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

tt• <tt~mf!l:> <ttt&> 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

(mm) 
3/16 (4.8) 

t'F$~/ Normal t"F$~1 Normal 1/4 (6.4) 

JIITtaJ!l.~~ I For extra heavy materials 
*i!~3f::.9$t'F$~. 

* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

tt• <tt~tllf!j:) <ttt&> 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

(mm) 
1/8 (3.2) 

3/16 (4.8) 
1/4 (6.4) 

t'F$~/ Normal t'F$~/ Normal 3/8 _(9.51 
1/2 (12.7) 
5/8 (15.9) 

Jll T-tllii$M I For extra light materials 

ia$3if 
Feed dog 

507880-001 
507878-001 
507879-001 

ia$3if 
Feed dog 

521149-001 
521150-001 

ia~3if 
Feed dog 

158430-001 
513588-001 
153882-001 
153887-001 
153892-001 
153897-001 

• i!~3f~ffiA!IIm¥t=i'$J::.tJ~~~;tli!r. 
•ffi•m¥t=~~~~~;t&-~.m~fi7~~~*oo~~. 

< ffi JWJm 1!1: > 
Presserfootassy 

t'F$~/ Normal 

<ffilWim 1!1:> 
Presser foot assy 

t'F$~/ Normal 

(ffiJWitllf!j:) 
Presser foot assy 

t'F$~/ Normal 

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface 

processing. 

tt• <tt~tllf!j:) <ttt&> ia$;f (ffiJWitll f!j:) 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

(mm) 
3/16 (4.8) 

t'F$~/ Normal t'F$1i!rt Normal 
536832-001 536833-001 

1/4 (6.4) 536829-001 536830-001 

T-8421A-Ga1 58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



59 

Ga 1. Im:R--~* I Gauge parts list 

T-8421A (ffl -=f]CtJJt£ I For without Thread trimmer) 

illfil:flt: Option parts 

• ffiA!Pm 11= !tJ ~~tr. il ~. WUJ tal Bilillil « *'it~ !tJ 4rrm ~~ "'FIM'fJ!Jll. 
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less. 

* $f.l:.tfli: tt1: <~t~mi!l:> <ttt&> (]!~~) .ffil!llmf-1: 
Name of parts Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

(mm) 

m~lalffilWimf-1: 
118 (3.2) 149311-001 

3116 (4.8) 117281-001 
Presser foot assy with guide 

114 (6.4) 149312-001 

m~~lalffillllmf-1: 5116 (7.9) tr.il~ ~it~ ~;~~ 513735-001 
Presser foot assy with guide, L 

m T-!illlill:titttilt-tlR) 
I Normal I Normal I Normal 

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right) 
118 (3.2) 514080-001 

m T-!illttJ~tttilt-tlL) 118 (3.2) 533459-001 
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 

T-8421A-Ga1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

Ga 1. I ltft--j[* I Gauge parts list 

T-8421A (10 -=f]CtJJtl I For without Thread trimmer) 

IIJT-JlJ$M I For light materials 

~1'li3f 
Feed dog 

~ 
01.2 4So 1.7h/ 
~ 

IIJT-JJ:ftiM I For heavy materials 

~1'li3f 
Feed dog 

~-1.711/ 
/I/VILP1.4 

10 T-IHI$M I For extra light materials 

~1'li3f 
Feed dog 

~ 
01.4 <I 

~ ~0.66 

illfilfl: I Option parts 

m~taJffill!llmf-1: 
Presser foot assy with guide 

ffill!llmf-1: 
Presser foot assy 

iiilii)Jj\ 

~-jj 

m~~taJffill!llmf-1: 
Presser foot assy with 

uide, L 

10 T-IUJ :ftiM I For extra heavy materials 

~1'li3f 
Feed dog 

2~ 
t~ 

~ 1.7h/ 
~ 

m -Tt.it~Jiitttint(R) 
Presser foot assy for attach 

er Ri ht 

~ 
~ 

iiili'J* 

O\J.4~r-rrJ~r;· J" 

m -Tt.it~J~tttint(L) 
Presser foot assy for attach 

er Left 

T-8421A-Ga2 
60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 1 . IIIA-~¥t I Gauge parts list 

T-8421A (Jll T-7CtJJt;l I For without Thread Trimmer) 

JftT-l'ia$ I For drop Feed 
* iflfl 1-112 (38 . 1nm)ifC.J::kmmJitJUtM. !iH~i~til~tJt*i*Wi1!fr*i~IJifC.J1:Jni • 

.§.. ~fil::ktt:ti3J~ 77nm ~.lt.. }t3(::WBM Dfftt&i3J~friffii.t. 
*In case of using over 1- 1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed. 
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is avaiable. 
Please It Broth . . del' dat d . consu •your er representative concem1ng ''IVeiY' ean 1pnce. 
n~ n~mf.f Uti ~~3if ffiJWJmf!l: 

Needle gauge Needle Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

61 

dampassy 

m-T il~*41-1l 

(inch) (mm) 
For light materials 

1/8 

3/16 

1/4 

1/2 
3/4 

7/8 

(3.2) 158794-101 

(4.8) 158791-101 

(6.4) 158792-101 

(12.7) 158797-101 
(19.1) 158806-101 
20mm 800937-00 
(222) 158807-101 

n~mf.f 
Needle damp assy 

807686-001 

807688-001 

807689-001 

807693-001 
807996-001 
813479-001 
807997-001 

13.8 

i!~3if 
Feedd 

1.15 

~7 

mrnut~*4 lllT- ilf :tfi~(-1) lllT-tailf :tli~ 
For extra light For light For extra light 

materials materials materials 

807696-001 

836842-001 807698-001 S36838-001 

836841-001 807699-001 S3683!HXI1 

807703--001 
807998-001 
807998-001 

837011-001 807999-001 807999-001 

ttt& 
Needle late 

I@P£5 ·~ 
01.5 

m-Tli~~c-n mrnu•~~ 
For light For extra light 
materials materials 

838544-001 

838542-001 836839-001 

838543-001 836836-001 

807684-101 
80788~101 

813480-101 
807894-101 837012-001 

ffiJWJmf.f 
Presser foot ass 
JJ.I-TijUi~~ 

For exira r ht materials 
7.7 

~ 

ffiR!Umf.f 
Presser foot assv 

T -8422A-Ga1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 1 . I•:R--~* I Gauge parts list 
T-8421A (10 T-7CtJJ~ I For without thread trimmer) 

JOT-U I For shirt fronts 

w~ ~~mf-1: ~m ~iti>f ffill!llt!li!l: 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

IJ.IT- ll$~(-1) IJ.IT-ll$~(-1) IJ.IT- ll$~(-1) 
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials 

18mm 514352-001 514354-001 514357-001 514355-101 
20mm 500937-001 513479-001 514360-001 514358-101 
22mm 158807-001 507997-001 514363-001 514361-101 
24mm 514364-001 514366-001 51436~01 514367-101 
26mm 514370-001 514372-001 514375-001 514373-101 
28mm 514376-001 514378-001 514381-001 514379-101 
30mm 516651-001 516653-001 516656-001 516654-101 

~m ~iti>f ffill!llt!lf-1: 
~t~t!li!l: Needle late Feedd Presser foot ass 

Needle clamp assy IJ.IT-ii$~(-1) .lfJT-llt$~(-1) IJ.IT-llt$~(-1) 
For r ht materials For li ht materials For li ht materials 

$ a A 
I D I I 0 

© 
~ 1.15 

~0.7 "l] CD 

01.5 
A ill 
Slot-<!) 

0 

T -8421A-Ga1 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



63 

Ga 2 . Ilt~.-~;A I Gauge parts list 
T-8422A (10 T-'fftJJt! I For with Thread trimmer) 

~$~ I For Normal 

• tJJ~m~~JJ(so?s2?-oo1)~~~~JJm~•n(14B539-101)i.stlillf.tf£tt~..t. :tznnn~~i!. · ~fiil:W. 
* i£Jft1 -1/2 (38.1nm)~=*:temJIIUU!1 . ~~M~ti1!9lVI.*i*~i~!JiM~IJ~1.Jni • 

.ll. ~ =*:tt:tiiJ~ 77mm ~lt. ;Jt~:fRBM D1ft~iiJ~Hl'i8ii.-t. 
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527 -001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not 

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required . 
* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed. 

A maximum stitch width specification of 2 (50.8mm) is available. 
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price. 

it:~ UYHllf.f Uti i!$:!1f ffiBllltflf.f 
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

lll-Tlf!Jf. ~:ffl ~~ 

assy *1( -3, 5) Ill*~~ 4nm lll-Tlf!JJ:ffl~(-3) Ill T-IJ:ffl~(-5) lilT-If! :fflt:l(-3) lll-TlJ:ffl~(-5) 
*~~5nm 

For medium & 
For medium & 

Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy 
heavy (Max4mm materials materials materials materials 

materials heavy pitch) 
(Max5mm materials 

(mm) pitch) (Max 5mm pitch) 

2mm 519862-001 519864-001 519866-001 519867-001 
3/32 (2.4) 158804-101 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001 

2.8mm 519905-001 519907-001 519909-001 519910-001 
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 155722-001 159400-001 148698-001 148699-001 536550-001 536552-001 

5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 155724-001 158785-001 148700-001 148701-001 148689-001 148683-001 
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 155851-001 158784-001 148702-001 148703-001 536554-001 536556-001 
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 155853-001 158783-001 148704-001 148705-001 5A4051-001 5A4050-001 

5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 155855-001 159402-001 149692-001 149691-001 149689-001 149687-001 
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 155857-001 149946-001 149939-001 149938-001 149942-001 149940-001 

7/16 (11.7) 158809-101 501646-001 501641-101 
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 149677-001 159404-001 149676-001 149675-001 149673-101 149671-101 
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 149954-001 149956-001 149949-001 149948-001 149952-101 149950-101 
3/4 (19.1) 158806-101 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101 
7/8 (22.2) 158807-101 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101 
1 (25.4) 158805-101 149966-001 532052-001 532054-001 149960-001 532055-101 149962-101 

1-1/8 (28.6) 516102-001 516104-001 516106-001 516107-101 
1-1/2 (38.1) 158800-101 507391-001 507390-001 507388-101 

IIJT~$!!11t-t I For sewing without material 

* n~~~*3fi!:J~~~~il~. •a•*it~~ 4mm ~;.(l'Jt-tifJIJ. 
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
• Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm 

or less. 

t+X ctt~tflf-1:) ttt& i!$:!1f .ffiBllltflf-1: 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

(mm) 
3/16 (4.8 520901-001 520905-001 520903-001 
1/4 (6.4 

~il~ I Normal 
510507-001 510509-101 510510-001 

7/8 (22.2) 514538-001 514540-001 514541-101 
1 (25.4) 514543-001 514545-001 514546-101 

T -8422A-Ga2 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 2. IIIA-1l* I Gauge parts list 

T-8422A (10 T-1ftJJtl I For with Thread trimmer) 

~ilM. I For Normal 

~~mi!l: 
Needle clamp assy 

~tli 
Needle 

m-ra:f i"ti~(-3) 
For medium materials 

l'"f~:::~o ~~ l'"t:;~~o ~1 
20 22.2 

~ ~ 
Feed doo 

JJ.I-Ta:f JJJ i"ti~(-3) JJ.I-TIJi"ti~(-5) 
For medium materials For heavv materials 

16 

~ 
01.5 ~ 

1.1M/ 

16 

~ 
02 ~ 

1.711/ 
/1./l/LLP1.2 /l/l./l.LP1.2 

Ill 7-fi~!IJilt I For sewing without material 

Needle late 

T -8422A-Ga2 

i!i"ti>f 
Feed do 

ti:R. 
rl-1~ /Vl/14i1.2 

Presser foot assv 
m-ra:f i"ti~(-3) JJ~m(-5) 

For medium materials For heavv materials 

Presser foot ass 

64 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



65 

Ga 2 . I•A-~* I Gauge parts list 
T-8422A (JJ.J i='~tJJt! I For Thread trimmer) 

IIFfJJ$M I For heavy materials 

i!$3f 
Feed dog 

* ~:tli>f'-l~~~il~. 
* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

tt1: <tt~HJ.#) <tt~> 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

(mm) 
3/16 (4.8) 
1/4 (6.4) ~;ft.§l.t Normal t'r. ;ft .§l.t Normal 

IDT-Il.$M I For extra light materials 

i!$3f 
Feed dog 

~ 
01.5 ~ o.w. 

NVL# 
0.66 

* ~:(p>f~ffiA!IIiHfl:~'-l~~~il~. 

Presser foot assy 

i!$3f 
Feed dog 

507905-001 
158756-001 

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
*ffiA!IImfl:~~~~~il~-~.m~ff7~~~*w~~. 

( ffiA!IIHl i* \ 
Presser foot assy 

~$.§l.t Normal 

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface 
processing. 

tt:l Ctt~Hl#\ ctt~\ i!:tii3f ffii!PHJ.# 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

(mm) 
3/16 (4.8) 

~il~t Normal ~il~l Normal 
536855-001 536856-001 

1/4 (6.4) 536858-001 536859-001 

T -8422A-Ga2 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 2. I ll A-~* I Gauge parts list 
T-8422A(ffl-T~tJJ~ I For with Thread Trimmer) 

IIFfl"~$ I For Drop Feed 
'iJJ~Jf.l (l{J~JJ(S07527 -001) ~~~~JJJf.l (l{J!l1!JJ(148539-1 01) jjtfillf.tf£Htlll. 1znf1.H~;(l{J~. • ~fnTm. 
*fit!Jf:l 1- 112 ( 38. 1nm) (l{J:k$'BmJIUUliJ1. ~~~MtJ.l~~Jt:$i*~i1Ur~~~J(l{J1Jni • 
.§.. ~Q::ktt~RJiti 77nm ;t.1.1t. lt~mBJII.I D1ft$RJ~fl'iflii.t. 

"The thread bimming fixed knife (part No. 807527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not provided with 
the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required. 

*In case of using over 1- 1 I 2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed. 
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is avatlable. 
PI It Bth . 'dl' d d. ease consu :your ro er representative concerning e tvery ate an ! pnce. 

tt~ tt~Hl1!f ttt& ~=$'~ 
Needle gauge Needle damp Needle plate Feed dog 

assy 
Jf:l-=f iil :ffi'~H-1) Jf:l-=ftll iil :ffi'~ lfi-Tilf$!fll.(- 1) lfl -Ttaltf$~ 

For light For extra light For light For extra light 
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials 

1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 507401-001 507409-001 

3/16 (4.8) 158791- 101 507403-001 536844-001 507410-001 536843-001 

1/4 (6.4) 158792- 101 507405-001 536847-001 507411-001 536846-001 

5/16 (7.9) 158793--101 507676-001 507680-001 
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 513621-001 513623-001 
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 507678-001 507681-001 
3/4 (19.1) 158806-101 507886-001 507888-001 
7/8 (22.2) 158807-101 507891-001 537014-001 507893-001 507893-001 

1 (25.4) 158805-101 515088-001 515090-001 
1-1/4 (38.1) 158799-001 520914-001 520916-001 

Needle late tt~mi!f 
Needle damp assy m -Tll:ffi'~(-1) m -=Ftllll:ffi'*4 

For li ht materials For extra li ht materials 

~=$'~ 
Feedd 

Jf:l-=fitt:ffi'"(-1) Jf:l-=ftllli:ffi'" 
For r ht materials For extra r ht materials 

~ 
~0.7 

T -8422A-Ga1 

Jf:l-=f itt :ffi'~(-1) 
For I' ht materials 

ffillillH11!f 
Presser foot assy 

Jf:l-=fii~*4(-1) m-=F*lilitt:ffi'~ 

For light materials 
For extra light 

materials 

538544-001 

538542-001 536839-001 

538543-001 536836-001 

507682-001 
513624-001 
507684-101 
507889-101 
507894-101 537012-001 
515091-101 
520917-101 

ffillillH!i!f 
Presser foot a 
Jf:l-=ftllli$*4 

For extra li ht materials 
7.7 

~ 

66 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~~I INDEX 
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

012060636 c -39 6 026040236 T1 -8 40 062403512 B -28 4 104450101 N -17 28 

E -33 10 026050136 T1-47 40 062500616 A -12 2 N -42 28 

F -15 12 028030246 T1 -14 40 c -16 6 N -58 28 

H -7 14 028040242 8 -29 4 G -11 12 104821001 E -45 10 

p -44 32 028040243 v -21 48 G -13 12 107415011 Z1 -11 50 

R -25 36 028040245 T2 -18 42 H -40 14 107415014 Z1 -11 50 

012061036 B -32 4 028050242 T1 -21 40 N -54 28 107415022 Z1 -11 50 

012500536 8 -20 4 028050246 T1 -46 40 Q -27 34 108801001 N -56 28 

J1 -15 16 Z2 -19 52 062500812 F -6 12 108802001 H -5 14 

J2 -14 20 031452206 Z2-37 52 062500816 A -5 2 N -55 28 

p -31 32 034422503 v -30 48 8 -34 4 109714000 Z1 -34 50 

a -8 34 048030342 D -39 8 8 -39 4 110087001 v -17 48 

a -13 34 048040342 Q -2 34 D -2 8 Z1 -54 50 

a -33 34 a -14 34 E -46 10 110161004 M -1 26 

R -5 36 048060142 F -9 12 H -39 14 112603001 Ga1- 56 

s -21 38 048060342 E -18 10 M -3 26 112604001 Ga1- 56 

014060632 Z2-33 52 048070342 R -29 36 N -7 28 112605001 Ga1- 56 

014400632 T1 -23 40 048090342 s -3 38 p -42 32 112645001 Ga1- 56 

014500632 T1 -39 40 060300606 G -8 12 R -53 36 112659001 Ga1- 56 

014500836 8-17 4 060400516 s -13 38 s -23 38 112660001 Ga1- 56 

016061031 E -30 10 061350616 p -19 32 T1 -18 40 112661001 Ga1- 56 

F -13 12 p -37 32 T1 -43 40 112728001 c -8 6 

017500812 R -44 36 062020806 T1-4 40 T1-45 40 112753001 N -64 30 

017762013 Z1 -50 50 062060812 T1 -15 40 Z1 -41 50 113014000 8 -7 4 

018062032 c -34 6 062060816 E -7 10 Z1-42 50 113050001 K -7 24 

c -44 6 E -52 10 062501006 Z2-38 52 114483002 Z1 -46 50 

E -15 10 M -5 26 062501016 A -10 2 114486002 Z1-45 50 

F-17 12 N -46 28 E -3 10 114941001 p -41 32 

018062532 c -41 6 R -12 36 R -8 36 114950.001 Ga1- 56 

018081236 N -3 28 062061012 R -10 36 R -18 36 114951001 Ga1- 56 

018501632 T1 -20 40 062061016 F -7 12 s -14 38 114967001 v -16 48 

021060306 D -36 8 J2 -58 22 s -28 38 Z1 -53 50 

R -39 36 N -65 30 062501212 J2 -40 22 115947001 J1 -42 18 

Z1 -24 50 062061616 c -32 6 062501216 A -7 2 J2-52 22 

021300106 p -11 32 R -30 36 E -43 10 116010001 A -22 2 

021350106 H -16 14 062300612 J1 -19 18 E -48 10 116323001 K -2 24 

R -22 36 J2 -18 20 E -53 10 116498001 Ga1- 56 

021400106 T1 -10 40 J2 -18 22 062501406 Z2-32 52 116499101 Ga1- 56 

021400164 v -22 48 062300616 p -39 32 062501416 A -9 2 116500101 Ga1- 56 

021500106 E -54 10 s -8 38 062661212 s -26 38 116501101 Ga1- 56 

Z2 -20 52 T1 -13 40 072600480 L -9 26 116502001 Ga1- 56 

Z2-29 52 062350512 p -22 32 081004070 N -24 28 116503001 Ga1- 56 0 
Z2-34 52 062350816 c -7 6 N -28 28 116504001 Ga1- 56 

Z2-36 52 062351216 R -21 36 081009070 a -5 34 116505001 Ga1- 56 

021500316 J1 -12 16 062400416 J2 -65 22 081038070 N -18 28 116506101 Ga1- 56 

J2 -11 20 062400616 H -19 14 OA4261005 T1 -28 40 116507001 Ga1- 56 

025040173 T2-19 42 H -34 14 OA4300805 T1 -26 40 116508001 Ga1- 56 

025040232 8 -30 4 J1 -32 16 T1-37 40 116509001 Ga1- 56 

025040233 v -20 48 J1 -27 18 T2-29 43 116510101 Ga1- 56 

025050236 E -49 10 J1 -29 18 OA4400806 N -43 28 116511001 Ga1- 56 

R -45 36 J1 -32 18 OA4401005 T1 -29 40 116512001 Ga1- 56 

s -24 38 J2 -26 22 T1 -35 40 117133001 Ga1- 56 

025050336 E -44 10 J2-28 22 OA4402506 T2-63 43 117134001 Ga1- 56 

025060132 H -14 14 J2 -31 22 OA4403505 T2-59 43 117158001 Ga1- 56 

025060136 J2 -59 22 N -61 30 OA5300606 T1 -33 40 117160001 K -5 24 

a -6 34 s -10 38 OA5501006 N -21 28 117281001 Ga1- 59 

a -15 34 T1 -6 40 100032004 K -5 24 117365001 Ga1- 56 

T1 -16 40 062400863 T2-17 42 100401021 a -30 34 117367001 Ga1- 56 

025060236 N -66 30 062401006 v -19 48 100463001 v -15 48 117368001 Ga1- 56 

025080236 A -14 2 062401016 C-4 6 Z1 -49 50 117369001 Ga1- 56 

025100132 E -37 10 062401216 a -17 34 100477009 Z1 -13 50 118735002 c -35 6 

025710132 J1 -11 16 T1 -7 40 100666002 Z1 -43 50 118837001 Z1 -3 50 

025750132 Z1-44 50 062401616 N -51 28 100887001 Z1 -5 50 118945001 Ga1- 56 

67 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~si/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

118946101 Ga1 - 56 148699001 Ga2- 63 153132000 F -19 12 158807101 Ga1- 61 

118947001 Ga1- 56 148700001 Ga2- 63 153138001 F -10 12 Ga2- 63 

118954000 E -10 10 148701001 Ga2- 63 153230101 Z1 -27 50 158808001 Ga1- 56 

122991001 Z1 -1 50 148702001 Ga2- 63 153882001 Ga1- 58 158809101 Ga1 - 56 

138843001 Z2 -28 52 148703001 Ga2- 63 153887001 Ga1- 58 Ga2- 63 

140063001 A -1 2 148704001 Ga2- 63 153892001 Ga1- 58 159398001 Ga2- 63 

140647101 s -9 38 148705001 Ga2- 63 153897001 Ga1- 58 159400001 Ga2- 63 

T1 -5 40 148743001 N -33 28 154125001 Z1 -7 50 159402001 Ga2- 63 

140890009 N -63 30 149095001 F -18 12 154514001 T1 -9 40 159404001 Ga2- 63 

141208001 D -5 8 149311001 Ga1- 59 154518001 Sp- 54 159577001 Ga1- 56 

141331002 R -35 36 149312001 Ga1- 59 Sp- 55 159805001 p -24 32 

R -37 36 149570001 Z1 -9 50 154560001 p -28 32 220681001 T2 -30 43 

141544001 J2 -35 22 149578000 Z1 -19 50 154729001 F -2 12 228295001 T2 -23 42 

142002001 Z1 -6 50 149671101 Ga2- 63 154730001 F -3 12 T2 -36 43 

142026003 v -13 48 149673101 Ga2- 63 154731000 F -4 12 228475000 N -12 28 

142027001 v -14 48 149675001 Ga2- 63 154965001 J1 -17 16 229017001 T2 -10 42 

142111001 Ga1- 56 149676001 Ga2- 63 J2 -16 20 T2 -15 42 

142274101 N -34 28 149677001 Ga2- 63 155510001 p -29 32 T2 -16 42 

142443001 Z1 -2 50 149687001 Ga2- 63 155722001 Ga2- 63 T2-26 42 

142721001 Z1 -8 50 149689001 Ga2- 63 155724001 Ga2- 63 T2-4 42 

142990001 Z2-26 52 149691001 Ga2- 63 155851001 Ga2- 63 T2-37 43 

142997001 Z2-6 52 149692001 Ga2- 63 155853001 Ga2- 63 T2 -39 43 

143548000 v -26 48 149799000 v -29 48 155855001 Ga2- 63 T2-43 43 

143549000 v -25 48 149938001 Ga2- 63 155857001 Ga2- 63 T2 -44 43 

143611201 E -8 10 149939001 Ga2- 63 156112003 Z2 -15 52 T2 -54 43 

143612100 E -9 10 149940001 Ga2- 63 158115001 L -13 26 T2 -58 43 

143613051 E -16 10 149942001 Ga2- 63 158430001 Ga1- 58 T2 -62 43 

143616001 E -17 10 149946001 Ga2- 63 158756001 Ga2- 65 T2-66 44 

143882001 Z1 -30 50 149948001 Ga2- 63 158769001 p -35 32 340400001 R -54 36 

143910009 Z1 -31 50 149949001 Ga2- 63 158783001 Ga2- 63 414959001 T2-40 43 

144504001 p -27 32 149950101 Ga2- 63 158784001 Ga2- 63 T2-42 43 

144881101 Ga1- 56 149952101 Ga2- 63 158785001 Ga2- 63 T2-50 43 

144882001 Ga1- 56 149954001 Ga2- 63 158791101 Ga1- 56 T2 -61 43 

144947001 Ga1- 56 149956001 Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61 T2-65 44 

144949101 Ga1- 56 149960001 Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63 J00353001 T2-47 43 

144951001 Ga1- 56 149962101 Ga2- 63 158792101 Ga1- 56 J00494001 T2-38 43 

145446001 p -23 32 149966001 Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61 J00953001 T2-20 42 

Q -29 34 150173003 Z2 -16 52 Ga2- 63 J01411001 T2 -51 43 

145573000 Z1 -16 50 150174000 Z2 -10 52 158793101 Ga1- 56 J01892001 T2-24 42 

146039001 Z1 -48 50 Z2 -14 52 Ga2- 63 J02039002 T2 -11 42 

146046000 v -27 48 150179002 Z2 -18 52 158794101 Ga1- 56 J02195001 T2-67 44 

146194000 v -28 48 150182000 Z2-3 52 Ga1- 61 J02568001 T2-7 42 

146293001 Z1 -26 50 150183000 Z2-25 52 Ga2- 63 J02725001 T2-41 43 

146367001 v -10 48 150185009 Z2-27 52 158795101 Ga1- 56 J02825001 T2 -22 42 

147176001 Ga1- 56 150188009 Z2 -21 52 Ga2- 63 J03739001 T2-34 43 

147177101 Ga1- 56 150206002 Z2-8 52 158796101 Ga1- 56 J03929001 T2-2 42 

147178001 Ga1- 56 150523001 Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63 J03930001 T2-3 42 

147560001 Ga1- 56 150524101 Ga2- 63 158797101 Ga1- 56 J03931001 T2-6 42 

147561001 Ga1- 56 150526001 Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61 J03934001 T2-9 42 

147562101 Ga1- 56 150531001 Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63 J03935001 T2-13 42 

148394000 c -14 6 150532101 Ga2- 63 158798101 Ga1- 56 J03936001 T2-52 43 

148511001 s -2 38 150534001 Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63 J03939001 T2-53 43 

148536001 R -48 36 150850001 Ga1- 56 158799001 Ga1- 56 J03955001 T1-22 40 

148539101 R -50 36 151027001 J3-5 24 158800101 Ga1- 56 J03956001 T1 -24 40 

148546001 R -14 36 151030001 J3 -4 24 Ga2- 63 J03957001 T1 -25 40 

s -15 38 151076001 Ga1- 56 158802101 Ga1- 56 J03958001 T1-27 40 

148559100 R -27 36 151078001 Ga1- 56 158803101 Ga1- 56 J03964001 T1 -38 40 

148602001 J2 -61 22 151145001 Sp- 54 158804101 Ga2- 63 J03975001 T1 -51 40 

148679001 Ga2- 63 Sp- 55 158805101 Ga1- 56 J03976001 T1 -52 40 

148683001 Ga2- 63 151146001 Sp- 54 Ga2- 63 J03983001 T1 -55 40 

148689001 Ga2- 63 151596001 Ga1- 56 158806101 Ga1- 61 J03984001 T1 -56 40 

148697001 Ga2- 63 151597101 Ga1- 56 Ga2- 63 J04086001 u -1 46 

148698001 Ga2- 63 151598001 Ga1- 56 158807001 Ga1- 62 J04090001 u -2 46 

68 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~II INDEX 
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

J04093001 u -3 46 802789009 Z2 -24 52 809260001 J1 -4 16 817774001 Z1 -4 50 
J04096001 u -6 46 804109001 Z2 -5 52 J2 -4 20 819862001 Ga2- 63 
J04097001 T2 -48 43 805246000 N -32 28 809261001 J1 -4 16 819864001 Ga2- 63 
J04098001 T2 -49 43 807027001 v -18 48 J2 -4 20 819866001 Ga2- 63 
J04099001 T2-70 44 807030009 v -23 48 809365001 Ga1- 56 819867001 Ga2- 63 
J04100001 T2 -33 43 807031009 v -24 48 810507001 Ga2- 63 819905001 Ga2- 63 
J04113001 u -9 46 807045009 v -12 48 810509101 Ga2- 63 819907001 Ga2- 63 
J04115001 T2 -8 42 807346101 D -6 8 810510001 Ga2- 63 819909001 Ga2- 63 

Wa- 53 807351001 D -14 8 810550001 v -9 48 819910001 Ga2- 63 
J04134001 u -5 46 807353001 D -13 8 810746101 Ga1- 56 820681000 p -25 32 
J04136001 T2 -5 42 807355051 D -27 8 810751101 Ga1- 56 820682105 p -26 32 
J04137001 T2 -14 42 807374109 E -39 10 810780001 D -37 8 820901001 Ga2- 63 
J04140001 T2 -12 42 807376001 E -50 10 811244001 K-4 24 820903001 Ga2- 63 
J04147001 T2 -56 43 807388101 Ga2- 63 812441001 Q -32 34 820905001 Ga2- 63 
J04148001 T2 -57 43 807390001 Ga2- 63 813160001 B -15 4 821150001 Ga1- 58 
J04149001 u -8 46 807391001 Ga2- 63 813479001 Ga1- 61 821449001 Ga1- 58 
J04155001 T2 -35 43 807419001 J1 -6 16 Ga1- 62 821798001 Z2 -17 52 
J04164001 T2 -21 42 J2 -6 20 813480101 Ga1- 61 823418002 Q -19 34 
J04167001 T2 -55 43 807420000 J1 -5 16 813588001 Ga1- 58 Z1 -28 50 
J04168001 T2-27 42 J2 -5 20 813735001 Ga1- 59 823460001 c -37 6 
J04169001 T2-28 42 807424001 8 -30 38 814080001 Ga1- 59 823651001 B -10 4 
J04195001 T1 -53 40 807465000 c -18 6 814148001 Ga1- 56 B -25 4 
J04210001 T2-68 44 807488001 p -34 32 814149001 Ga1- 56 H -9 14 
J04230001 T1 -34 40 807494001 K -9 24 814352001 Ga1- 62 J2 -38 20 
J04243001 T2-69 44 807509001 R -28 36 814354001 Ga1- 62 J2 -38 22 
J04251001 u -4 46 807525000 J2 -34 22 814355101 Ga1- 62 824571001 Ga1- 56 
J04255001 u -7 46 807526201 R -47 36 814357001 Ga1- 62 824572001 Ga1- 56 
J04273001 T1 -54 40 807527001 R -49 36 814358101 Ga1- 62 825234001 B -3 4 
J04296001 T1 -36 40 807529001 D -15 8 814360001 Ga1- 62 825235001 B -11 4 
J80964101 T2-25 42 D -38 8 814361101 Ga1- 62 825236001 B -12 4 
J80965001 T2 -31 43 807549101 8 -18 38 814363001 Ga1- 62 E -13 10 
J80966001 T2-32 43 807550001 8 -19 38 814364001 Ga1- 62 L -11 26 
J80967001 T2-45 43 807552001 8 -25 38 814366001 Ga1- 62 L -15 26 
J80968001 T2-46 43 807553001 8 -29 38 814367101 Ga1- 62 R -33 36 
J80969001 T1 -48 40 807558309 Z2 -1 52 814369001 Ga1- 62 825260001 B -8 4 
J80970001 T2 -60 43 807684101 Ga1- 61 814370001 Ga1- 62 c -21 6 
J80971001 T1 -30 40 807686001 Ga1- 61 814372001 Ga1- 62 c -28 6 
J80973001 T1 -49 40 807688001 Ga1- 61 814373101 Ga1- 62 825289001 D -9 8 
J80974001 T1 -50 40 807689001 Ga1- 61 814375001 Ga1- 62 825344001 Z1-22 50 
J80976101 T2 -1 42 807693001 Ga1- 61 814376001 Ga1- 62 825475001 Z1 -23 50 
J80977101 T2 -1 42 807696001 Ga1- 61 814378001 Ga1- 62 825789000 Q -9 34 
J80979101 T2 -1 42 807698001 Ga1- 61 814379101 Ga1- 62 830508001 Ga1- 56 
J80980101 T2 -1 42 807699001 Ga1- 61 814381001 Ga1- 62 830510001 Ga1- 56 
J80981001 T2 -1 42 807703001 Ga1- 61 814538001 Ga2- 63 830511201 Ga1- 56 
J80982101 T2-1 42 807729001 v -11 48 814540001 Ga2- 63 830513001 Ga1- 56 
J80984101 T2 -1 42 807740001 8p- 54 814541101 Ga2- 63 831006001 D -11 8 
J80985101 T2-1 42 8p- 55 814543001 Ga2- 63 831032001 Q -31 34 
J80987101 T2 -1 42 807746001 J3 -6 24 814545001 Ga2- 63 831885001 Z1 -55 50 
J80988101 T2 -1 42 8p- 54 814546101 Ga2- 63 831907001 Ga1- 56 
J80989101 T2 -1 42 807747001 8p- 54 815889001 Z1 -25 50 831908001 Ga1- 56 
J80990001 T1 -19 40 807748001 8p- 55 816102001 Ga2- 63 832052001 Ga2- 63 
800937001 Ga1- 61 807749001 8p- 55 816104001 Ga2- 63 832054001 Ga2- 63 

Ga1- 62 807878001 Ga1- 58 816106001 Ga2- 63 832055101 Ga2- 63 
801005000 Z2 -11 52 807879001 Ga1- 58 816107101 Ga2- 63 832904000 G-4 12 
801641101 Ga2- 63 807880001 Ga1- 58 816196001 D -6 8 833459001 Ga1- 59 
801646001 Ga2- 63 807889101 Ga1- 61 816238101 Ga1- 56 834281000 G -3 12 
801928151 J2-60 22 807894101 Ga1- 61 816240001 Ga1- 56 834438051 A -21 2 

Z1 -12 50 807905001 Ga2- 65 816241001 Ga1- 56 834756001 Z1 -52 50 
802664001 8 -5 38 807996001 Ga1- 61 816242101 Ga1- 56 835732021 Z1 -15 50 
802665000 8-6 38 807997001 Ga1- 61 816651001 Ga1- 62 836010101 Ga1- 56 
802747101 Z2-12 52 Ga1- 62 816653001 Ga1- 62 836011101 Ga1- 56 
802779009 Z2-22 52 807998001 Ga1- 61 816654101 Ga1- 62 836012001 Ga1- 56 
802788009 Z2-23 52 807999001 Ga1- 61 816656001 Ga1- 62 836022001 Ga1- 56 

69 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~II INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

836024001 Ga1- 56 851815001 N -2 28 8A2460001 8 -23 4 8A2568001 J2 -57 22 

836025001 Ga1- 56 N -15 28 8A2461001 8 -26 4 8A2571001 L -5 26 

836544001 Ga1- 56 854024001 v -3 48 8A2463001 8 -31 4 8A2572001 J1 -20 18 

836550001 Ga2- 63 854025001 v -2 48 8A2464001 8 -18 4 J2 -19 20 

836552001 Ga2- 63 855663001 Z1 -14 50 8A2469001 8 -33 4 J2 -19 22 

836554001 Ga2- 63 858900000 J2 -64 22 8A2474001 c -3 6 8A2574001 J1 -21 18 

836556001 Ga2- 63 8A1120001 8 -9 4 8A2475001 c -5 6 J2 -20 20 

836663051 A -20 2 8A1174001 D -3 8 8A2479001 A-17 2 J2 -20 22 

836829001 Ga1- 58 8A1175001 D-4 8 A -19 2 8A2575001 J1 -22 18 

836830001 Ga1- 58 8A1179001 D -34 8 A -28 2 J1 -24 18 

836832001 Ga1- 58 8A1360001 Q -26 34 8A2482001 c -11 6 J2 -21 20 

836833001 Ga1- 58 8A1385001 T1 -1 40 8A2483001 c -12 6 J2 -21 22 

836835001 Ga1- 61 8A1388001 G -12 12 8A2484001 c -13 6 J2 -23 22 

836836001 Ga1- 61 8A1668111 8p- 54 SA2485001 c -20 6 L -7 26 

836838001 Ga1- 61 8A1669111 8p- 54 c -27 6 8A2576001 J1 -23 18 

836839001 Ga1- 61 8A1670111 8p- 54 SA2490101 c -36 6 J2 -22 20 

836841001 Ga1- 61 SA1671111 8p- 54 SA2493001 c -42 6 J2 -22 22 

836842001 Ga1- 61 8A1672111 8p- 54 8A2494001 c -43 6 8A2578001 D -41 8 

836855001 Ga2- 65 8A1673011 8p- 54 SA2495001 D -1 8 8A2579001 J1 -35 18 

836856001 Ga2- 65 8A1674102 8p- 54 SA2496001 D -7 8 J2 -44 22 

836858001 Ga2- 65 8A1677111 8p- 55 SA2498001 D -8 8 8A2580001 L-6 26 

836859001 Ga2- 65 SA1678111 8p- 55 SA2499001 D -10 8 8A2582001 Z1-20 50 

836985102 8p- 54 8A1679011 8p- 55 SA2504001 8 -20 38 8A2584001 L-8 26 

837011001 Ga1- 61 8A1752011 Z1 -10 50 8A2507001 D -31 8 SA2585001 E -12 10 

837012001 Ga1- 61 8A1752014 Z1 -10 50 8A2509001 E -1 10 L -10 26 

837037001 Z2 -31 52 8A1752022 Z1 -10 50 8A2511001 E -2 10 L -14 26 

Z2 -35 52 8A1962001 Z1-32 50 8A2512001 E-4 10 8A2587001 L -12 26 

837038001 Z2-30 52 8A1963001 Z1-33 50 SA2515001 E -5 10 8A2590001 Z1 -21 50 

837060001 A -25 2 8A1969001 Z1 -29 50 SA2516001 E -6 10 8A2596001 N -40 28 

Wa- 53 8A1971101 Q -1 34 SA2518001 E -11 10 8A2597001 N -39 28 

837263001 Z1-40 50 8A1975001 Q -3 34 8A2521001 E -14 10 8A2598001 N -41 28 

!=;38212001 J1 -16 16 8A1978001 Q-4 34 SA2526001 E -31 10 8A2599001 N -23 28 

J2 -15 20 8A1980001 Q -7 34 SA2527001 E -32 10 N -27 28 

838266000 N -9 28 8A1981101 Q -10 34 SA2531001 E -40 10 8A2604001 N -52 28 

838274001 p -32 32 8A1982101 Q -11 34 SA2532001 E -47 10 8A2605001 N -53 28 

838278001 Z1 -51 50 8A1983001 Q -12 34 8A2533001 E -51 10 8A2606101 N -57 28 

838300001 Z1 -47 50 8A1984001 Q -16 34 SA2535101 F -5 12 8A2607001 p -1 32 

838351001 v -8 48 SA1985001 Q -18 34 SA2536001 F -11 12 8A2613001 P-4 32 

Wa- 53 8A1988001 Q -20 34 SA2539001 F -16 12 8A2614001 p -5 32 

838398001 8 -5 4 SA1989001 Q -21 34 SA2540001 F -12 12 8A2615001 p -6 32 

838421001 8 -22 38 8A1990101 Q -22 34 8A2543001 H-4 14 8A2619001 p -7 32 

838426000 8-4 38 8A1991001 Q -23 34 8A2544001 H -6 14 8A2620001 p -9 32 

838481000 L -2 26 8A1992101 Q -25 34 SA2546001 H -8 14 8A2621001 p -10 32 

L-4 26 8A1994001 Q -28 34 SA2549001 H -37 14 SA2623001 p -8 32 

838542001 Ga1- 61 SA1998001 R -52 36 SA2552001 H-38 14 8A2624001 p -13 32 

838543001 Ga1- 61 8A2040001 A -26 2 SA2553001 H-17 14 8A2625001 p -14 32 

838544001 Ga1- 61 Wa- 53 8A2554001 H -18 14 8A2626001 p -12 32 

838648001 Z2-9 52 8A2041001 A -26 2 SA2556001 J1 -41 18 p -15 32 

838687000 R -51 36 SA2041002 Wa- 53 J2 -51 22 8A2627001 p -16 32 

538707001 8-4 4 8A2165001 D -33 8 J2-55 22 8A2628001 p -17 32 

838710001 8 -24 4 8A2190001 Q -24 34 SA2557001 J1 -7 16 SA2629001 p -18 32 

838713100 8 -27 4 SA2270001 G -2 12 J2-7 20 8A2630001 p -21 32 

838744101 T1 -2 40 8A2354001 T1-40 40 8A2558001 J2-63 22 8A2632001 P-30 32 

839048001 8 -7 38 8A2378001 R -32 36 8A2560001 J1-10 16 8A2633001 p -33 32 

839051001 D -12 8 SA2440001 A -3 2 J2 -10 20 8A2634001 p -36 32 

840639001 Z2 -13 52 8A2441001 A-6 2 SA2562101 J1 -18 16 SA2635001 P-38 32 

841955051 v -6 48 8A2442001 A -8 2 J2 -17 20 SA2636001 p -43 32 

842198051 V-4 48 8A2443001 A -11 2 SA2563101 J1 -34 18 8A2637001 p -45 32 

842199051 v -5 48 8A2444101 A -13 2 J2-43 22 8A2638001 p -46 32 

842200051 v -7 48 8A2445001 A -15 2 SA2565001 J1-44 18 8A2639001 P-40 32 

848367000 E -42 10 8A2447001 A -16 2 J2-54 22 8A2640001 p -47 32 

851282101 Z2-4 52 8A2449001 A -18 2 SA2566001 H -15 14 8A2642001 R -1 36 

851283001 Z2-2 52 8A2452101 8 -1 4 SA2567001 J2-56 22 8A2643001 R -2 36 

70 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~II INDEX 
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

SA2644001 R -3 36 SA2824001 p -20 32 SA3859001 J2 -9 20 SA4215001 N -10 28 

SA2645001 R -4 36 SA2825001 J1 -40 18 SA3864001 H -11 14 SA4335001 8 -6 4 

R -46 36 J2 -50 22 SA3867001 H -11 14 UK3745000 T2-64 43 

SA2646001 R -6 36 SA2826001 J2 -41 22 SA3886001 H -12 14 

SA2647001 R -9 36 SA2827001 J2 -62 22 SA3889001 J1 -13 16 

SA2648001 R -11 36 SA2859000 R -17 36 J2 -12 20 

SA2651001 R -13 36 SA2860001 R -16 36 l -1 26 

SA2652101 R -15 36 SA2861001 B -13 4 SA3891001 L -3 26 

SA2653001 R -19 36 SA2867001 Z2 -7 52 SA3894001 J1 -31 18 

SA2655001 R -20 36 SA2927001 H -13 14 J2 -30 22 

SA2657001 R -23 36 SA2929001 A -4 2 SA3896001 N -22 28 

SA2658001 R -24 36 A -23 2 SA3898001 N -26 28 

SA2659001 R -26 36 A -24 2 SA3912001 J2 -36 20 

SA2661001 R -31 36 N -8 28 J2 -36 22 

SA2663001 R -34 36 N -16 28 SA3916001 J1 -39 18 

SA2665001 R -36 36 SA2935101 8 -14 4 J2-49 22 

SA2667001 R -38 36 SA2936101 B -14 4 SA3922101 Sp- 55 

SA2668001 R -40 36 SA2948101 Sp- 55 SA3923001 N -50 28 

SA2669001 R -41 36 SA2950101 J1 -1 16 SA3924001 A -2 2 

SA2670001 J2 -47 22 J1 -33 16 SA3946001 N-4 28 

SA2671001 J2 -39 20 SA2956001 N -5 28 SA3949001 N -14 28 

SA2672001 R -42 36 SA2957001 N -6 28 SA3953001 J2 -1 20 

SA2673001 R -43 36 SA2958001 8 -19 4 SA3961001 J1 -2 16 

SA2675001 J2-37 20 SA2992001 F-8 12 J2 -2 20 

J2-37 22 F -14 12 SA3965001 H -2 14 

SA2676001 J2 -33 22 SA3025001 T1 -41 40 SA3988001 J1 -38 18 

SA2677001 D -40 8 SA3037001 N -35 28 J2 -48 22 

SA2678001 M -2 26 SA3040001 N -36 28 SA3990001 H -20 14 

SA2679001 M-4 26 SA3044001 N -47 28 SA4007001 c -15 6 

SA2680001 s -1 38 SA3045101 N -44 28 SA4011001 H -36 14 

SA2682001 s -16 38 SA3046001 N -45 28 SA4012001 J1 -30 18 

SA2683001 s -17 38 SA3047001 N -49 28 J2-29 22 

SA2684001 s -27 38 SA3048101 N -59 28 SA4014001 N -62 30 

SA2686001 T1 -3 40 SA3049001 N -60 30 SA4026001 J1 -14 16 

SA2687001 T1 -42 40 SA3055101 N -48 28 J2 -13 20 

SA2688001 G -1 12 SA3057001 B -35 4 SA4028001 H -3 14 

SA2689001 G -10 12 SA3058101 8 -36 4 SA4029001 J1 -3 16 

SA2691101 Z1 -17 50 SA3059001 B -38 4 J2 -3 20 

SA2692101 Z1 -18 50 SA3060001 N -37 28 SA4033001 N -11 28 

SA2693001 Z1 -35 50 SA3061001 N -30 28 SA4038001 J1 -4 16 

SA2695001 Z1-36 50 SA3062001 E -1 10 J2-4 20 

SA2696001 s -12 38 SA3065001 B -37 4 SA4040001 T1 -11 40 0 
SA2707001 v -1 48 SA3067001 E -41 10 SA4043001 J1-36 18 

SA2712001 T1-17 40 SA3072001 F -1 12 J2-45 22 

SA2717001 J2-32 22 SA3147001 N -25 28 SA4045001 J1 -37 18 

SA2722001 J1 -43 18 N -29 28 J2-46 22 

J2 -53 22 N-38 28 SA4049001 Ga1- 56 

SA2723001 N -19 28 SA3175001 T1 -12 40 SA4050001 Ga2- 63 

SA2724001 H -35 14 SA3414001 p -2 32 SA4051001 Ga2- 63 

N -20 28 SA3415001 p -2 32 SA4053001 Ga1- 56 

SA2727101 N -31 28 SA3416001 p -2 32 SA4089001 8 -2 4 

SA2728001 R -7 36 SA3417001 p -1 32 SA4095001 c -29 6 

SA2732001 s -11 38 SA3710001 c -6 6 SA4112001 8 -16 4 

SA2754001 H -37 14 SA3711001 c -9 6 SA4115001 8 -21 4 

SA2755101 J1 -1 16 SA3712001 c -10 6 SA4117001 c -38 6 

SA2757100 J1 -33 16 SA3840001 H -10 14 SA4118001 c -40 6 

SA2759001 L -6 26 SA3848001 C-17 6 SA4124101 c -1 6 

SA2761001 A -27 2 SA3852001 c -19 6 SA4129001 8 -22 4 

SA2768101 Z1 -37 50 SA3854001 c -2 6 D -35 8 

SA2769001 Z1-38 50 SA3855001 H -1 14 SA4166001 8 -21 4 

SA2770101 Z1 -39 50 SA3856001 J1 -8 16 SA4194001 T1-44 40 

SA2814101 N -13 28 J2 -8 20 SA4205001 N -1 28 

SA2818001 p -1 32 SA3859001 J1 -9 16 SA4212001 p -3 32 

71 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*f-I:~Hl} 
PARTS BOOK 

}L~I.ill!.·it~*± http://www.brother.com/ 
B*~. ~i!i"J.iill~fll&i!t\:IBT 1 5 it1 ~ dl~t.tra: 467-8561 l@.i!: 81-52-824-2177 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO . http://www.brother.com/ 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

T-8421A, T-8422A 
SA4168-001 

2004.05.ZB (1) 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




